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FRITH, Richard (1756/57-1819). Colonel, 8th N.C. b. nm/WR 

Cadet 1778. Admitted 12 Feb. 1780. Cornet 14 July 1779. 
Lien. 6 Mar. 1781. Capt. 1 Nov. 1798. Major 21 Feb. 1801. 
Lt. Col. ] 1 Mar. 1805. Col. 4 June 1818. d. unm. 26 July 1819. 
.A. native of Ireland. Brother of Robert Frith, q.v., and uncle of 

William Elliott (1776-1823), q.v.
Services : Sailed for India on the Atlas, 7 Mar. 1779, aged 22. 

lieut. 36th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Posted to 1st Ttegt. Cav. 
14 Dee. 1787. Operations in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; 
Kucha ura; Major 4th N.C. Raised a corps of Irreg. Cav., to be 
called the “  Hindoostany Independent Regt.”  (G.O. 31 July 1803), 
and comdd, it throughout the 12 mos. of its existence. Second 
Mahratta W ar; Monson’s retreat. Posted as Lt. Col. to newly- 
raised 8th N.C, Mar. .1805. Comdd. Muttra and Agra frontier 
2 Jan. 1815 till death. Promoted 15dr. Gen. 12 Aug. 1819, before 
the report of his death was received.

Refs. : Will dated 14 June 1816 ; proved 4 Nov. 1819.
FRITH, Robert (d,. 1800). Lieut. Colonel, 1st N.C. Cadet 1770. 

Admitted 22 June 1770. Cornet 8 Nov. 1771. Lieut. 23 July
1776. Capt. 17 Feb. 1781. Major 1 Mar. 1794. Lt. Col. 1 Nov.
1798. d. Bombay 4 Oct. 1800.
Brother of Richard Frith, q.v. m. Elizabeth, Father of Warren 

Hastings Leslie Frith, q.v.
Services : First Rohilla War ; battle of St. George. In Feb. 1784 

was eomdg. a Troop of Cav. which, together with the Body Guard, 
escorted Warren Hastings from Calcutta to Lucknow. He was left 
behind at Lucknow in coznd. of a portion o f the Nawab-Vizier's 
forces. Capt. 3rd Bengal Eux. Bn. in July 1787. Second Mysore 
W ar; Capt. eomdg. 1st N.C. “ A gallant, active and zealous 
officer ” (A.A.R.).

Refs. : 7.B.G. Grier, p. 265. A.A.R. iii. 104. G.M. 1801, i. 576. 
Will dated 28 June 1794 ; proved 2 Feb. 1801.
FRITH, Warren .Hastings Leslie (1787-1854). Colonel, Lieut. 

Colonel ComBt. Artillery, bapt, Calcutta 23 Apr. 1787. Cadet
1803. Arrived in India 27 Sept. 1804. Lieut. 24 Aug. 1804. 
Capt. Lt. 14 Feb. 1808. Capt. 21 Apr. 1817. Major 1 May 1824 
Lt. C ol,20 Aug. 1831. Lt. Col. Comdt. 6 Dec. 1839. Col. 9 Aug.
1843. d. Southampton, 23 Jan. 1854, aged 67.
Son. of Robert Frith, q.v., and Elizabeth Ms wife. m. 1 Nov. .1808, 

Ellen, 4th dau. of John Fagan, of Kiltallagh, and sister of Chris
topher Sullivan Fagan, q.v. (See also Christopher Fagan.) (She 
died nr. Southampton, 7 Nov. 1853, aged 68.) His clans, m. George 
Henry Swinley, q.v., and Sir Archdale Wilson, Bart., q.v.

Services: Second Mahratta W ar; Siege of Bburtpore, 1st



tJtOoJ^LA. 1805.-8, Ailjt. & Qmr. Agra Div. Art. 1813-5, Oomckl. 
uolandaz at Cawnpore 14 Mar. 1816 till 1818. .Leave s.c, 13 mos. 
to Cape 19 Aug, 18.17, Oomdd. 3rd Troop H.A. 1818 ; transfd, to 
6th Troop 1819, Fur. p.a. 16 Dec. 1819 till 5 July 1822. Fur. s.c.
22 Dec. 1823 till Nov. 1828. To comd. 7th Bn. Foot Art. 1 Aug.
1832, Fur. p.a. 6 Jan. .1835 till 6 May 1839. Transfd, to 6th Bn.
3.2 Apr. 1836. Oomdfc. Art., with rank of Bdr., 9 Jan. 1842 till 
May 1851. Fur. Apr. 1846 till Oct. 1847. 3rd Bde. H.A, 20 Jan.
1843 ; 2nd Bde. 5 Sept. 1846. Fur. 1851 till death.

Rtfs. : The Times, 26 Dec, 1839. G.M. 1854, i. 333. LM.
31 Jan. 1854, p. 51.

FROBISHER, Thomas (1789-1863). Major. 51st N.I. b. Y ork5 Feb.
1789. Cadet 1804, Arrived in India 13 May 1806. Ensign 
23 Apr. 1806. Lieut. 14 Mar. 1808. Capt. 11 July 1823. Retired 
6 May 1833. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d. Cheltenham 8 Jan. 1863.
J.F. and D.L. Gloucs. baft. All Saints upon the Pavement, York,

15 Feb. 1789. 3rd son of Nathaniel Frobisher, of Halifax, Yorks., 
bookseller, and Mary his wife, dau. of Thomas Spooner, mercer. 
m. 1st, High Harrogate, 11 July 1833, Caroline, 3rd dau. of William 
Bingley. (She died Cheltenham Nov. 1833.) m. 2nd, Cheltenham,
21 Apr. 1836, Rose, 5th and youngest dau. of John Helsham, of 
Leggetsrath, co. Kilkenny, and Oriel PL, Cheltenham- 

Services : Capture of C.Gr.II. Jan. 1806, under Sir David Baird. 
Barasat C.C. Posted as Ensign to 26th N X  (? Operations against 
Gopal Singh in Bundelkhand 1809.) Capture of Java 1811 ; Lieut.
5th Bn. Bengal Yols.. (Medal). Served with Vols. in Java till 1814. 
Nepal War 1814-5 ; Lieut. 8th Coy. Pioneers, in 3rd Div. (India 
medal). Third Mahratta War ; action with Pindaris 14 Dec. 1817 ; 
Lieut. l/26th N,.t. 2nd in comd, 3rd Rohilla Cav. 1818-9. Transfd. 
to 2/26th N.I. Adjt. Ramgarh Bn. II July 1820. Served with 
Nagpur Auxy. Horse 14 May 1821 till 1830. Transfd. to 51st N.I.
(late l/26th) May 1824. Fur. p.a. 9 Jan. 1831 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 9th edn., ii. 196, s.n. Helsham, of 
Leggetsrath, co. Kilkenny. Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 30, 
s.n. Barton, of Grove. A.J. N.S. xii. 62, 284. G.M. 1863, i. The 
Times, 12 Jan. 1863.
FROMANTEEL or FROMANTEL, Stephen (d, 1771). Cadet. In 

fantry. Cadet 1771. Resigned 24 Sept. 1771. d, Calcutta 
17 Nov. 1771.
(Possibly son of Rev. Daniel Fromanteel, rector of Alderley, 

Norfolk, and curate of St. Michael at Thorn, Norwich, who was son 
of Daniel Fromanteel, mayor of Norwich in 1725.)

Services : N.F.P.
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;,>^£7^j H’RUSHAB,]D> James (1789-1847). Bt. Colonel, 1st Eur, Bengal Fxis.
h, South wick 20 June 1789. Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 
28 Mar. 1806, Ensign 11 Mar. 1806. Lieut. L Feb. 1807. Capfc. 
11 July 1823. Major 28 Dec. 1830. lit. Col. 17 Sept. 1836, 
Bt. Col. 9 Nov. 1846, d, Ambala 11 Nov. 1847.
Son of John Fmshard. m. Benares, 17 Mot. 1834, Caroline 

Honoria, widow of Beaumont. Dixie Small, Bengal Medical Est.
Services : Barasat 0.0. till June 1807. Posted as Ensign to 

2/15th. Nil. 15 Feb. 1807. Operations in Bundelkhand 1808-9 ; 
Hirapur ; Bajaoli ; Ajaigarh. Nepal War 18.14-5; Lieut. 2/ 15th 
N X ; apptd. Adjt. 5th Gren. Bn. 26 Dec. 1814 ; Ramgarh ; Malaun. 
Transfd. to 2/29th N.I. 18 Mar. 1815. Operations against the 
Bhattis of Mariana 1818 ; Lieut. 2/29th N.I. Extra Asst, to Resdt. 
iuMalwa and Rajput,ana July 1822 till Nov. 1825. Transfd. to 58m 
N.I. (late 2/29th) May 1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore; 
D A.Q M.6. of Cav. Div. Bde. Major Rajpiitana F.F. 19 May .1828 
till Sept. 1831. Comdd. 58th N.I. Sept. 1831 till Jan. 1840. Comdd. 
newly-formed 2nd Bengal Eur. Regt. Jan. 1840 till Oct. 1847. 
With Army of Reserve (for Afghanistan) at Fero.zepoi.-e Oct. 1842 till 
Jan. 1843. Against Hill tribes .in Sind 1845. To comd. 1st; Inf. Bde. 
Sind F.F. Feb. 1846. Transfd. to 1st Eur. Bengal Fus. 1 Oct. 1847. 

Refs. De Rhe-PMUpe. M.L at Ambala.
FRUSHARD, Peter (1751/52-?). Lieutenant-, Infantry, b. 1751/52. 

Cadet 1781. Ensign 1.6 Apr. 1781. Lieut. 6 Aug. 1782. Re
signed 5 Mar. 1788.
A native of London.
Services : Apptd. Cadet on 13 Dec. 1780, aged 29. Sailed, for 

India on the Latham, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 29. N.F.P.
FRY, Robert (1778-1816). Captain. 6th N.C. ,b. London 7 Mar.

1778. Cadet 1797. Arrived in India 31 Oct. 1798. Cornet 
1 Nov. 1798. Lieut. 29 May 18Q0. Capt. 1 Oct. 1806. d. 
Cawnpore 14 Apr. 1816.
baf t. St. Dunstan’s-in-the-West, London, 8 Apr. 1778. 3rd son 

of Robert Fry, of Featherstone Bldgs., High Holbom, and Phila
delphia his wife. Ed. Eton 1787-95; K.S. 1787. Admitted 
student of Gray’s Inn 30 May 1796.

Services : Cornet 2nd N.C, Transfd. as Lieut, to newly-raised 
6th N.C. May 1800, Operations in Jumna Doab 1803; Sasni; 
Bijaigarh; Kachaura ; Lieut. 6th N.C. Second Mahratta W ar; 
Laswari; .Lieut. 6th N.O. Fur. 27 Mar. 1804 till 4 Nov. 1807. 
Settlement of Ilariana 1809 ; Bhawani; Capt. 6th N.C. Leave to 
Cape 1815-6.

Refs. : Austen-Leigh. Q.M. 1816, ii. 625 ; 1817. i. 189.
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'";,;T|Cyfe, Charles (1788-1883). Lieut. Colonel, 13th N.I. b London 
F3 Apr. 1788. Cadet .3808. Arrived in India.. H  Aug. 1804.
Ensign 1 Sept. 1804. Lieut, 21 Sept. 1804. Oapt. 1 Jan. 1818.
Major 13 .May 1825, Lt. Col. 1 Apr. 1830. d. mm. Bareilly,
IIP., 19 Sept 1833.
baft, Maryiebone, Middlesex, 6 May 1788. Son of John Roved 

Frye, of Charlotte St., Bloomsbury, and Sarah his wife. Brother 
of Ma jor William Edward Frye, H.M. 4th Foot, and of Rev. Percival 
Frye, vicar of St. Winnow, Cornwall,

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 7th N.I. Operations in Bundel- 
khand against Lachman Dawa ; storm of Rajaoli 22 Jan. 1807 (s.w.
-..-lost an arm). Adjfc. & Qmr. of Eur. Invalids at Clrunar 1809 till
28 Apr. 1817. Bde. Major to troops at Agra and Muttra 5 Sept.
1818 ; do. at Muttra 30 June 1820. Transfd. to 13th N.I. (late 
l/7th) May 1824. D.A.A.O. 20 Jan. 1825. D.A.A.G. Benares Div.
22 Feb. till 25 Mar. 1825. To comd. 12th Extra Regt. 11 June
1825. Posted as Lt. Col. to 13tli N.I, 4 Aug. 1830.

Refs. : O.M. 1834, i. 454. Will dated 27 Feb. 1817 ; proved 30 
Get. 1833.
*FRYEB, George Samuel (1737/38-?). Cadet 1759.

A  native of London.
Services : Sailed for India as a Volunteer on the Bengal Est. on 

the Onslow in 1759, aged 21. He landed in Madras, and in Aug.
1760 accepted a Commission in H.M. 79th R egt from Col, Monson.
For this he was tried by G.O.M. by the Madras Govt, on a charge of 
desertion. N.F.P. .

Refs. : Wilson, ii. 137-40.
FULCHER, Frederick Page (1806-1853). Captain. 67th N.I. b.

Ipswich 27 June 1806. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 21 Jan.
1829. Ensign 4 July 1829. Lieut. 22 Sept. 1833. Capt. 24 Jan.
1845. Retired 1 Aug. 1846. d. Cravenhill, Hyde Pk., London,
24 Jan. 1853.
Son of Robert Fulcher, of Ipswich, timber merchant. Brother of 

Robert Page Fulcher, q.v. m. All Souls, Langham PL, London,
29 July 1840, Georgina, youngest dau. of Henry Isaac Moor, of 
Kirby Hall, Kent, and Cheshunt, Herts. (She died Benares 11 Aug.
1841. ) P 

Services t Posted as Ensign to 67th N.I. 3 June 1829. A.D.C. to
Govt, of Agra 22 Aug, 1835 till 13 Apr. 1836. .Fur. s.c. 1 Sept. 1837 
till 23 Nov. 1840. Apptd. 2nd in comd. Kotah Contingent 2 Dee.
1842. Fur. s.c. 2 Feb. 1844 till retirement. No record of active 
service.

Refs. ; I. M., 1853, p. 51.



x: C^ILCRER, Robert .Page (1800-1884), Captain. 67th N i P l n
•' Ipswich 26 May 1800. Cadet 1816. Ensign (?). Lieut. 1 Aug.

1818. Capt. 28 May 1829. Retired 8 Apr, 1828. d. Green St., 
Grosvenor Sq,, London, 19 Apr. 1884,,
Son of Robert Fulcher, of Ipswich, timber merchant. Brother of 

Frederick Page Fulcher, q.v. m. Cape of Good Hope, 18 Feb, 1823, 
the widow of Col, Mackenzie, Madras Est. Addiscombe Cadet 
1818-7.

Services : Ensign cl.d. Bengal Bur. Regt. in 1817. Posted as 
Lieut, to l/20t h N.I. in 1818. Mily. student at Coll, of Fort William 
1818-20. Infer. & Qrar. 2/20th N X  1822. Fur. 182.2-4, Transfd. 
to newly-raised 34th N.I. 11 July 1823; to 68th N.I. (late 2/34th) 
May 1824; to 67th N.I. in 1824, Fur. 1826 till retirement. .No 
record of active service.

Refs. : G.M. 1823, i. 562. The Times, 22 Apr. 1884.
FDTiLARTON, George Alexander Stuart (1804-1832). Lieutenant, 

38th N.I. b. KMnewton, Midlothian, 12 Feb. 1804. Cadet 1825. 
Arrived in India 8 Aug. 1826. Ensign 12 Oct. 1825. Lieut. 
31. Dec. 1830. d. in camp at Jhangi, nr. Midnapore, 1 June 1832, 
of fever.
Son pi John Fullarton (or Fullerton), Capt. 97th Foot, and Eliza

beth. Hume his wife. m. Dum-Dum, 19 Jan. 1832, Ann Jane, 3rd 
dau. of Alexander Graham, of Glasgow.

Services: Posted as Ensign to 38th N.I. in 1826. Operations 
against the Kols 1832 ; Lieut. 38th N.I.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. ix. 186. Will dated camp 5 May 1832 ; proved 
21 Aug. 1832. M.I. at Midnapore.
PULLARTON, John (d. 1804). Major General. Colonel 12th N.I. 

Cadet 1763. Admitted 26 July 1763. Ensign 26 Aug. 1763. 
Lieut. 17 Apr. 1764. Capt. 29 July 1766. Major 26 Feb. 1778. 
Lt. Col. 20 Feb. 1782. Col. 2 Feb. 1788. Maj. Gen. 20 Dec. 1793. 
d. Patna 30 June 1804.
Of Nether Skeldon. 2nd son of Patrick Fullarton, of Goldring 

(afterwards known as Roseinount), and Margaret Harper his wife. 
Grandson of Patrick Fullarton, younger, of Fullarton. rn. “  Koon- 
den Kuar Bhaije, Mrs. Fullarton, my wife.”  (She died. Buxar 
7 Dec. 1827.)

Services : Gave up comd. of 20th Bn. Sepoys on promotion Feb. 
1778. First Mahratta W ar; action with Mahrattas on 19 May 
1778. Apptd. to comd. newly-raised 36th N.I. in 1781. Corndg. 
2nd Bcle. Inf. at Chunar in July 1787 ; comdg, at the Presdy. in 
1790 ; at Cawnpore in 1796. Fur. 7 Dec. 1792.

Refs. : Paterson’s Ayr and Wigton, i. 410, 747. Williams, p. 68.
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x>>JP<*wes<£ ii. 613. G.Jf. 1805, i. 281. Will dated Patna 22 Mar"
■ 80*1-; proved in 1804.

FULLABTON, Robert (1785-1807). Lieutenant, 4th N X  b. Dairy,
. co. Ayr, 30 May 1785. Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 10 Sept. 

1805. Ensign 30 Oct. 1805. Lieut. 17 Sept. 1800. i f f ,  Calcutta 
23 Apr. 1807.
bajut, 16 June 1785. 4th son of Rev. John Fullarton, minister of 

Dairy. Brother of Gavin Fullarton, of Glasgow, and of Mary, wife 
of Rev. John Thomson, of Dairy. Cousin-german of John Fullarton, 
Bengal Medical Est.

Sendees : Posted as Ensign to 4th N X  in 1806. No record of 
active service.

Refs. : S.M. 1807, Will dated 25 Feb. 1807 ; proved 29 Apr.
1807.

FULLARTON, Stewart Murray (1807-1869). Major. 39th, N X  
b. Edinburgh 8 Oct. 1807. Cadet 1825. Arrived in India 10 Mar.
1826. Ensign 12 Oct. 1825. Lieut. 12 June 1832. Capt.
18 Mar. 1845. Retired 1 Nov, 1849. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. 
d. 5 Apr. 1869.
Son of Stewart Murray Fullarton, of Bartanholm, collector of 

customs at Irvine.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 39th 2 0 . in 1826. Actg. Intr, k  

Qmr, 39th N X  14 Jan,. 1839. Gwalior campaign ; Patuar (s.w .); 
Lieut. 39th N.I. (Bronze star). (Lord Gaz. 8 Mar. 1844.) Fur.

■ 5 May 1847 till retirement.

FULLER, Abraham (1801-1831). Captain, 33rd N X  b. Kilbride, 
King’s Co., Ireland, 6 May 1801. Cadet 1817. Arrived in India 
Aug. 1818. Ensign 21 Apr. 1818. Lieut. 9 Nov. 1818. Capt.
13 Jan. 1828. d. Cawnpore 21 Mar. 1831,
Son of Abraham Fuller, of Gloster PL, Dublin, to. St. John’s, 

Calcutta, 1 Aug. 1823, Anna Amelia, dau. of Paul Kellner, head
master of the Lower Orphan School, Calcutta. (She died Delhi,
11 May 1857, aged 53.) Ilia dau. m. William Thomas Pocklington, 
q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. Bengal Ear. Regt. Posted as Ensign to 
l/16th N X  Mar. 1819. Served with Narbada F.F. in 1820. To 
do duty with Iiangpur L.I. Bn. July 1823.. First Burma W a r ; 
Syihet frontier 1824 ; Bikrampur; Dudhpatli; Lieut. Rangpur
L.I. Transfd. to 33rd N X  (late 2/16th) May 1824. Fur. s.c. 15 
Dec. 1824 till 8 May 1826.

Refs. : De Rhe-Philipe. M.I. in St. James’s, Delhi.

THE BENGAL ARMY, 1758X884 ‘l j £ T



) m  LIST OF T H E ’ OFFICERS OF' V f i  1
V ' M S / 7  ( , k l l J
- V y  , . ULLER, George (d. 1787). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet.-1779.

Ensign 12 Sept. 1779. Lieut. 29 Apr. 1781.' d. Dacca 9 May
1787.
Services : N.F.P.

FHU.EE, George (1756/57-1839). Major. Artillery, b. 1756/57. 
Cadet 1783. Admitted 2- Sept. 1783. Fireworker 24 .Feb. 1785. 
Lieut. 9 liar. 1792. ©apt. Lt. 18 Feb. 1802. Capt. 21 Sept.
1804. Major 8 Dec. 1810. Retired. 17 Feb. 1815. d. Heathfield. 
Sussex, 6 Apr. 1839, aged 82.
Of Heathfield. 3rd son of John Fuller, of Hoo and Heathfield, 

and Mary Duke his wife.
Services : Lieut.F. 2nd Bn. Art. in July 1787. Fur. 18 Jan, 

1797 till 11 Dec. 1800. Expedn. to Macao 1801-2 ; Lieut. 4th Coy. 
1st Bn. Art. Reduction of Kalin jar 1812 ; Major comilg. the Art. 
Fur. 14 Feb. 1813 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 2nd edn., p. 452, s.n. Fuller., of 
Rose Hill, Waldron. G.M. 1839, i. 557.

FULLER, Richard (d. 1786). Lieutenant, infantry. Cadet 1779. 
Ensign 12 Feb. 1780. Lieut. 29 Mar. 1781. d. Barrackpore 
17 Nov. 1786.
Services: N.F.P.

FULLICE, Isaac. Ensign. Infantry. Cadet 1763. Ensign 18 June
1763.
Services : Out of the Service before I Feb. 1767. N.F.P.

FULTON, John (1784-1829). Captain. Bengal Eur. Regt. b. 1784. 
Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 10 Sept. 1805. Ensign 10 Sept.
1805. Lieut. 12 Sept. 1805. Capt. 1819. Retired 8 Sept. 1819. 
d. unm. Lisburn, co. Antrim, 17 Mar. 1829.
baft. Lisburn 5 Sept. 1784. Eldest son of James Fulton, of 

Lisburn, and Anne his wife, dau. of Henry Bell, of Lanibeg. Grand
son of John Fulton, of Lisburn and Calcutta, merchant. Brother of 
Robert Bell Fulton, q.v., and cousin-german of Joseph Hennessey 
Fulton, q.v.. and of Nicholas Graham Fulton, q.v.

Services : Posted as Lieut, to Bengal Eur. Regt. in 1806. Adjt. 
Amboynese Corps 1812-4. Fur. 15 Aug. 1816 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p, 252, s.n. Fulton, of 
Braidujle, co. Antrim. Burke’s Colonial Gentry, p. 340, s.n. Fulton, 
of Napier, N.Z.
FULTON, John (1807-1887). Lieut. Colonel. 5th 2 0 . 6. Weeley, 

Essex, 17 Oct. 1807. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 12 June- 
1824. Ensign 19 Feb. 1824. Lieut. 13 May 1825. Capt. 24 Jan.
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\ 184&x Bt. Major 11 Nov, 1851. Retired 11 June 1856. Hon. ^
' Lt; Col. 11 June 1856. d. 161a Piccadilly, London, 23 Mar,

1887.
Son of Robert Fulton, of Hartfield, co, Renfrew, Lt. Col. 79th 

Higblr-s,, and Jean (or Jane) his wife and cousin, 4th dau. of John 
MciverrelL of Hillhouse. Nephew by marriage of Moses Crawfurd, 
q.v,, and of John Reid, q.v., and cousin-german of Robert .MoKerrell, 
q.v. m. Sikraul, B. & 0., 18 Nov. 1830, Rebecca Browne.

Services ; Posted as Ensign to 55th N X  in 1824. Fur. 7 Oct.
1836 till 18 Feb. 1839. Transfd. to 5th N X  14 Dec, 1842. Adjt.
5th N.I. 28 Apr. 1843 till Apr. 1845. No record of active service.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th e.dn., p. 1174, s.n. MoKerrell, 
late of Hillhouse, co. Ayr. The Times, 24 Mar. 1887.
PULTON, Joseph Hennessey (1816-1843). Lieutenant, 3rd N X  

6. Calcutta 20 Mar. 1816. Cadet 1834, Arrived in India 7 June
1835. Ensign (21 Jan. 1835) 5 Mar. 1835. Lieut. 25 Jan. 1837.
4. Dorao la. B. & 0., 24 May 1843, of fever.
2nd son of John Williamson - Fulton, of Calcutta, and 4 Upper 

Harley St., London, and Anno his wife, dau. of Robert Robertson 
and widow of John Hunt (d. 1804), q.v. Cousin-german of Robert 
Bell. Fulton, q.v., and of Nicholas Graham Fulton, q.v. His half- 
sister m. Thomas Pottinger, q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 57th N.I. 12 June 1835. Posted as Ensign 
to 3rd N.I. 24 Sept. 1835. Actg. Intr. & Qmr. 57th N.I. 21 Apr. 
till 26 Oct. 1840. Served with Raiiigarh L.I. Bn. 22 Feb. 1841 till 
death. Offg. Junior Asst, to Comr. of Chota N'agpnr 14 July 1841. 
Remanded temporarily to regtl. duty 24 May 1842.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 252, s.n. Fulton, of 
Braidujle, co. Antrim. Burke’s Colonial Gentry, i. 339. G.M. 1843, 
ii. 333. The Times, 7 Aug. 1843. M.I. in Trinity church, Maryle- 
bone.
FTJLTGN, Nicholas Graham (1781-1804). Lieutenant, 2nd N.I. b. 

Lisburn, co. Antrim, 10 Dec. 1781. Cadet 1799. Arrived in 
India 9 Dec. 1800. Ensign 11 Aug. 1800. Lieut. 7 Oct. 1800. 
d. Sikandra 24 Aug. 1804 : ldd. in action during Col. Monson’s 
retreat.
3rd son of Joseph Fulton, of Lisburn, and Anne bis wife, dau. of 

Francis Graham, of Lisburn. Brother of Thomas Fulton, q.v.
Services; Ensign York Feneibles 1798. Operations in Jumna 

Doab 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh; Kaehaura; Lieut. 2/2nd N.I.
Second Mabratta War ; battle of Delhi ; Hinglaisgarh ; Monson’s 
retreat (kid.) : Lieut. 2/2nd N.I.

Refs. : Burke’s Jjxnded Gentry of Ireland, p. 252, s.n. Fulton, of
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Xx -’ .„...yVBraiduj!e, co. Antrim. Burke’s Colonial Gentry, p. 339. Intestate ; 

admon. 11 Sept. 1805.
FULTON, Robert Bell (1788-1836). Major, Artillery, b. 1788. 

Cadet 1805 Arrived in India 13 Nov. 1806. Lieut. 11 Apr.
1806. Capt. Lt. 25 Sept. 1817. Capt. 1 Sept. 1818. Major 
31 May 1833. d. Fatehgarh 11 May 183,; 
hapt. Lisburn, eo. Antrim, 26 Sept. 1788. 2nd son of James 

Fulton, of Lisburn, and Anne bis wife. Brother of John Fulton 
(1784-1829), q.v. m. Gretna Green 30 Oct. 1817, and at Hills
borough 9 Dec. 1817, Elizabeth Jane, dan. of George Stephenson, of 
Hillsborough. (She died 5 May 1863, aged 63.)

Services; Fur. s.c. 15'Aug. 1816 till 20 Nov. 1819. Supt. half- 
wrought material yard at Kasipur 21 Aug. 1820. Tempy. Asst. 
.Agent gun-carriage factory at Kasipur 11 Deo. 1823. Agent gun- 
carriage factory at Fatehgarh 28 May 1824, Aetg. Agent for army 
clothing at Fatehgarh 16 Nov. 1829. 0 % . Agent gun-carriage 
factory at Fatehgarh 16 Feb. 1881. Agent for army clothing, 1st 
Div., Fatehgarh 25 June 1832. Leave 2 yrs. to Simla 1 Feb. 1833. 
No record of active service.

Refs, : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 252, s.n. Fulton, of 
Braidujle, co. Antrim. Burke’s Colonial Gentry, i. 340. Will dated 
21 Apr. 1836 ; proved 6 Dec. 1836. M.I. at Fatehgarh.
FULTON, Thomas (1780-1849). Lieutenant. Infantry, b. 1780. 

Cadet 1797. Arrived in India 9 Nov. 1798. Ensign (Rank not 
assigned). Lieut. 1 Nov. 1798. Resigned 15 Feb. 1799. d.s.p. 
Bath 1849..
J.P. cos. Armagh and Antrim, bapt. Lisburn, co. Antrim, 14 May

1780. 2nd son of Joseph Fulton, of Lisburn, and Anne his wife. 
Brother of Nicholas Graham Fulton, q.v., and cousin-german of 
Robert Bell Fulton, q.v., and of Joseph Hennessey Fulton, q.v. 
m. 1799, Lydia Johnson, grand-dau. of Charles Weston, the Calcutta 

. philanthropist. (She died 5 Sept. 1843, aged 65.)
Services : Ensign 92nd Highirs. and 78th Foot. Lieut. 78th Foot 

26 May 1803. Capt. Armagh Mil. 11 Apr. 1806; subsequently 
Major do.

Kefs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 252, s.n. Fulton, of 
Braidujle, co. Antrim. Burke’s Colonial Gentry, p. 715.
FURLONG, Walter (d. 1763). Lieutenant, Bengal Eur. Regt. 

Cadet (?). Ensign 8 Sept. 1759. Lieut. 1761. d. 2,Aug. 1763 : 
kid. in action at battle of Gheria.
Services ; War with Mir Muhammad Kasim 1763 ; battle of 

Gheria (kid.); Lieut. Bengal Eur. Regt.
Refs, ; Innes, p. 152.
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John I’Anson (1792-1815). Ensign. 5th K .I. b. 1 Jain

1792. Cadet 1808. .Arrived in India 19 July 1809. Ensign 
21 July 1809. Resigned in England 19 Mar. 1811. d. 1815. 
bapi. Epsom, Surrey, 29 Jan. 1792. 3rd son of Samuel Fyler, of 

Twickenham, Middlesex, and Dover St., London, barr.-at-law, and 
Mary his wife, only child of John I ’Anson.

Services : Whilst an Ensign at the Barasat C.C. was suspended 
and ordered to return to Europe on 13 Feb. 1810. His rank was 
cancelled on resignation.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 697, 's.n. Fyler, of 
Woodlands, Surrey.

■ ' - i ‘ 1 pv'l : :
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GA.BE, John (1783-1823). Captain, 34th N.I. baft. Abergavenny 
22 June 1783. Cadet 1800. Arrived in India 24 Aug. 1801. 
Ensign 2 Oct. 1801. Lieut. 13 July 1803. Capt. 16 Dec. 1814. 
d. Saidabad, U.P., 31 Dec. 1823.
Son of Baker Gabb. m. Mary.
Services : Operations in BundeUrband 1806-7; Chamir; Sehie- 

huganj; Lieut. 2 /lst N.L Operations in Bundelkhand 1800; 
Rajaoli; Ajaigarh ; Lieut. 2/lst N..T. Capt. Lt. 1st N.I. 10 June
1814. Nepal War 1814-5; Capt. 2 /lst N.I., in 1st Div. Fur. 
27 Jan. 1817 till 1818. Transfd. to newly-raised 34th N.I. July
1823.

Refs, : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 2nd edn., p. 456, s.n. Gabb, of 
Monmouthshire. Will dated !  July 1820 ; proved 7 Feb. 1824.

GAGS, James (1759/60-3786). (? Cadet, Infantry.) 6. 1759/60. 
Cadet 1780. d. 1786.
A native of London.
Services : Apptd. Cadet on 8 Dec. 1780, aged 21. Sailed for 

India on the Chapman, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 21. N.F.P.

GAGE, William (1785-1828). Major, 36th N.I. b. Hengrave, 
Suffolk, 19 Nov. 1785. Cadet 1801. Admitted 26 Aug. 1802. 
Ensign 10 July 1802. Lieut. 23 May 1804. Capt. 16 May 1815. 
Major 13 May 1825. d. unm. Buxar 25 Mar. 1828.
3rd son of Sir Thomas Gage, 6th Bart, of Hengrave, and Charlotte 

his 1st wife, dau. of Thomas Fitzherbert, of Swinnerton, Staffs.
Services : Posted as Lieut, to 18th N.I. (? Operations in Bundel- 

khand 1809; B ajaoli; Ajaigarh; Lieut. l/18fch N.L) Adit. 
l/18fcb N.I. 1812. Bk. Mr. at Meerut 7 Aug. 1812 till 1817. Capt, 
2/18th N.I. S.A.C.G. 1817-22. Fur. 1822-5. Transfd. to 36th 
N.I. (late l/18th) May 1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpoie: 
Major 36th N.I.

Refs, : Burke’s Peerage, 1859, p. 421, s.n. Rokewood-Gage, Bait., 
of Hengrave, Suffolk. M.I. at Buxar.
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Services : N.F.P.

GAHAN, John. Ensign. Infantry. Cadet 1780. Ensign 4 Feb.
1781.
Services : Transfd, to Madras Esfc. Out of the Service before 

1787.

GAHAN, John Beresford Daniel (1803-1847). Major, Invalid Est.
26tb N X  b. Waterford 1 Oct, 1803. Cadet 1820. Admitted 
31 May 1821. Ensign 13 Jan. 1821, Lieut. 11 July 1823. Capt.
14 Feb. 1829. Major 8 Feb. 1843. Invalided 22 Nov. 1843. 
d. Boulogne, France, 16 Mar. 1847.
Son of Beresford Gahan, Bde. Major of Yeomanry, and Harriet 

bis wife, 2nd dan. of John Townsend, of Sliepperton, co. Cork, M.P. 
Cousin-german of John Townsend Somerville, q.v. m. Waterford,
1888, Hannah, eldest dau. of Very .Rev. Usher Lee, dean of Water 
ford.

Services : Posted as Ensign to l/19th N X  16 Nov. 1821. Transfd. 
as Lieut, to 13th N X  11 July 1823 ; to 26th N X  (late l/13fch) May 
1824, First Burma W ar; Arakan 1825 ; Lieut. 26th N.I. Acte.
Adjt. 26th N X  26 Jan. 1826. Fur. p.a. 13 Nov. 1835 till 10 Dec.
1838. Actg. Bde. Major at Ferozopore 22 Sept. 1841 till 26 Jan.
1842. First Afghan War 1842; forcing of Khyber (Lond. Gaz.
7 Jane 1842). Fur. s.c. 22 Jan. 1844 till death.

Kefs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 699, s.n. Townsend, 
late of Castle Townsend, co. Cork. A.J. N.S. xxvi. 192. I.M.
Mo. 89, p. 678. Will dated Cape Town 30 May 1845; proved 28 
Sept. 1847.

GAHAN, Robert (d. 1818). Lieut. Colonel, C.B., 6th N.C. Cadet
1780. Admitted 3 Apr. 1780. Cornet 5 Feb. 1781. Lieut.
7 Oct. 1781. Capt. 29 May 1800. Major 11 Mar. 1805. Lt. Col.
29 Aug. 1810. d. Jubfoulpore 12 Dec. 1818.
(Probably brother of Beresford Gahan, of Waterford, who was his 

residuary legatee, and uncle of John Beresford Gahan, q.v.)
Services : Adjt. 1st Bengal Eur. Bn. 1787-90. Second Rohilla 

W ar; battle of Bitaurah. Lieut. 2nd N.C. in 1796. Operations 
in Jumna Doafa 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; Kachaura ; Capt. 4th 
N.C, Fur. 21 Dec. 1803 till 9 Nov. 1808. Major 4th N.C. Posted 
as Lt. Col. to 6th N.C. Fur. 11 Feb. 1812 till 1816. Third Mahratta 
War ; Sitabaldi ; Nagpur; Lt. Col. 6th N.C. C.B. 14 Oct. 1818.

Kefs. : Williams, p. 83. Will dated Nagpur 21 Aug. 1818 ; 
proved 1 Dec. 1819.
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' Frederick. Cadet. Infantry. Cadet 1T83. Struck-
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0A1BDNEE, William Joim '(1789-1861). Major General,^ * 7  
Colonel 63rd N X  h. 6 Sept. 1781 Cadet. 1807. Arrived in 
India 28 Oct. 1808. Ensign 6 Oct. 1808. Lieut. 16 Dec. 1814. 
Capt. 22 Sept. 1824. Major 16 June 1835. Lt. Col. 12 Jan. 
1842. Col 10 Sept. 1852. Maj. Gen. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Strath- 
tyrum House, St. Andrews, Fife, 3 Feb. 1861.
Eldest son of Alexander Gairdner, of Ladykirk. Markton, co. Ayr, 

and grandson of William Gairdner, of Ayr, -writer. Brother of Hon. 
Alexander Gairdner, of Tobago, m. Edinburgh, 1 Aug. 1839, Jane, 
dan. of Patrick Wishart, W.S.

Services : Barasat C.C. for 13 mos. Posted as Ensign to 10th 
N X  Operations against the Bhattis 1809-10; Ensign 2/10th N X  
Operations in Oncih 1812 ; in Rewah .1813-4 ; storm of Etah (w.) ; 
Lieut, 2/10th N.I. Nepal War 1816 Lieut. 2/10thNX, in 2nd Bde., 
Left Column (India medal). Bareilly insurrection 1816. Adjfc. 
2/10th N.I. 18 Mar. 18.17 till. 9 Apr. 1824. Third Mahratta War ; 
Chanda. Actg. Infer, & .Qmr. 2/10th N.I. 29 Nov. 1823. Transfd. 
to 14th N X  (late 1/lOth) May 1824. Adjt. 14 th N.I. 17 June till 
26 Oct. 1824. First Burma War 1824-6 ; Rangoon ; Donabyu ; 
Pro m e; tempy. S.A.C.G. with Sir A. Campbell’s force (clasp to 
India medal). S.A.C.G. 2 May 1826 ; D.A.C.G., 2 cl., 26 Aug. .1831. 
Fur. p.a. 6 Mar. 1836 till 22 .fan. 1840. Comdg. 14th N.I. from 10 
Apr. 1842. Gwalior campaign; Maharajpur; Lt. Col. comdg. 
14th N.I. (Bronze, star). First Sikh War ; Ferozahahr; Lt. Col.

- comdg. 14th N.I. (Medal). Transfd. to 16th N X  1846. Against 
the Rajah of Sikkim 1850. Fur., s.o. 7 Feb. 1852 till death. Posted 
as Col. to 63rd N.I. Nov. 1852. C.B. 3 Apr. 1846.

Refs. : Paterson’s Ayr and Wigton, i. 582. Boose. A.J. N.S. 
xxx. 64. The. Times, 8 Feb. 1861."

GAITSKELL, Frederick (1806-1901). Major General, C.B. Artil
lery. b. .London. 26 June 1806. Cadet 1823. 2nd Lieut. 18 Dec.

. . 1823. Lieut. 28 Sept. 1827. Capt. 23 Nov. 1841. Major 17 May
1854. Lt. Col. 14 Sept. 1867! Col. IS Feb. 1861. Retired 
24 Nov. 1862. Hon. Map Gen. 24 Nov. 1862. d. Lisburn, 
Torquay, Devon, 8 Feb, 1901.
Son of Thomas Gaitskell, of London, wine and brandy distiller 

and merchant, m. eldest dan. of Major J. Hamilton, H.M. 42nd 
Foot, and widow of Surgeon-Major Reid, Bengal Medical Est. 
Addiscombe Cadet 1 Feb. 1822 till 18 Dec. 1823.

Services : Adjt. & Qmr. 4th Bn. Foot Art. 10 Jan. 1838 till 22 
July 1840. Apptd. to comd. experimental Camel Field Battery 
22 July 1840. Fur. p.a. 1 Feb. 1845 till 1846. Lt. Col. comdg. 
8th Bn. Art. Mutiny campaign; siege and capture of Delhi;

77§7777-!vP■■■'7 : -p p - x- . p.pyip x  x7777xV-7.77777V7'.



\ joined %e force on 8 Sept,. 1857 (Medal with clasp). O.B. 21 Jan.

' Refs.: The Times, 12 Feb. 1901, p. 6.
GAITSKELL, James Gandy (1818-1885). Lieut. Colonel. 26th N.I. 

b. South a ark, Surrey, 5 Apr. 1813. Cadet 1829. Arrived in India 
7 Aug. 1830. Ensign 7 Aug. 18.80. Lieut. 1 Jan. 1837. Capt.
24 Jan. 1845. Major 27 Aug. 1857. Retired 10 Aug. 1858. Hon.
Lt. Col. 10 Aug. 1858. d. WaldonHouse, Cheltenham,29 Jan. 1885.
Son of Henry Gaitskill, of Abbey Ed.. St. John’s Wood, London, 

distiller, and Elizabeth his wife. Brother of John Frederick Gar, 
f e l l ,  q.v., and cousin-german of Thomas Gandy, q.v. m. 1st, 
Calcutta cathedral, 17 Feb. 1849, Lucy Julia, dau. of John Perfect.
(She died Boalia, Bengal, 18 Jan. 1852, aged 27.) m. 2nd, Prestbury, 
Gloues., 14 Apr. 1858, Emily Todd, youngest dau, of J. Todd Naylor, , 
of Liverpool.

Services: d.d. 26th N.I. 23 Oct, 1830; do. 28th N.I. 16 Nov.
1830, Aetg. Ensign 1 Oct, 1832. Posted as Ensign to 8th N.I.
20 Aug, 1833. Transfd. to 26th N.I. 24 Sept. 1835. Fur. s.c.
6 Jan. 1836 till 25 Nov. 1838. Adjt. Mewar Bhil Corps 5 Oct. 1840.
Leave s.c. 18 May 1842 till 30 Dec. 1843. Fur. s.c. 20 June 1844 
til! 1846. Executive Qfr. P.W.D., Ptrmea Div., 1855. .Fur. s.c.
4 Feb. 1856 till retirement. No record of active service.

Refs. : The Times, 4 Feb. 1885.
^GAITSKELL, John Frederick (1811-1833). Cadet, Subsequently

B.C.S. b. London 9 May 1811. Cadet 1828. d. Muttra 12 Sept
1833.
Son of Henry Gaitskell. Brother of James Gandy Gaitskell, q.v. 

m. Calcutta, 8 Dec. 1831, Miss Harriet G’ illanders. (See also William 
WorOey Davis.) Addiseombe Cadet 1827.

Services : Apptd. Writer 30 Apr. 1830. Arrived in India 7 Aug.
1830. Asst, to the Mgte. and Collector of Agra 27 Dec. 1832.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xiii. 205.
GALE, Christopher (d. 1806). Captain, Artillery. Cadet 1783. 

Admitted 27 Sept. 1783. Fireworker 24 Jan. 1785. Lieut.
27 Mar. 1791. Capt. 22 Oct. 1803. d. Chunar 16 Dec, 1806.
Services : Lieut.F. 1st Bn. Art. in July 1787. "With the detachment 

of Art, to Madras in Aug, 1793 for siege of Pondicherry; Lieut. 2nd 
Coy. 1st Bn. Art, Dy, Corny. Ord. at Dinapore 26 July 1798 till 1805.

GALE, Curwen (1800-1849). Captain, Invalid Est, 18th N.I. b. 
London 8 Mar. 1800. Cadet 1819. Arrived in India 10 Jan.
1821. Ensign 22 Apr. 1820. Lieut. 11 July 1823. Capt, 9 Jan.
1833. Invalided 26 June 1837. d. Darjeeling 25 Apr. 1849.
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otmger son of J o in  U&ie, of Vauxlidl,; Sum y, and. sometime , of , 

Petrograd, and Eleanot his 2nd wife, dan. of. • -—>•- Ethelstone, 
Half-brother of John Littledale Gale, q.v. m. '1st, 1822, Clementina 
Diana Ridges, m. 2nd, Agra, 7 Mar. 1827, Eliza Dutton, m. 3rd, 
May 1841, Ellen, dan. of James Smith.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 2/9th N.I. (f Operations in Oudh 
1822; capture of Bardgaon ; Ensign 2/9th NJ.) Transfd. 'as 
Lieut, to ,6th N .l. 11 July 1823 ; to ,18th N X  (late 2/6th) May
1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore; Lieut, 18th N X  For.
p. a. 23 Apr. 1831 till 3 July 1833. Leave s.e. to N.S.W. 10 Oct. 
1834 till 14 Mar: 1837. Fur. s.c. 10 Mar. 1840 till 5 Mar. 1842. 
With Invalid Coys, at Chtinar from. 31 Mar. 1842. Fur. s.c. 1845 till 
21 Oct. 1848.

Refs. : Burke’s Family Records, p. 258. s.n. Gale,

GALE, John Littledale (1783-1832). Lieut. Colonel, 37th N.I. 6. 
New Broad St,, London, 1 Apr. 1783. Cadet 1803. Arrived in 
India 1 Dec. 1804. Ensign 18 Nov. 1804. Lieut. 18 Nov. 1804. 
Oapt. 5 Mar. 1816. Major 1 May 1824. Lt. Col. 21 'Dec. 1827. 
d. Simla, 3 May 1832, of dropsy in the chest. 
hapt. St. Peter-le-Poor, London, 12 Apr. 1783. Elder son of John 

Gale and Catherine his 1st wife, only dan. of Henry Littledale, of 
Whitehaven. Half-brother of Curwen Gale, q.v. m. 1st, Calcutta, 
15 Feb. 1807, Rebecca, dan. o f Daniel Brandon, of London, (She 
died 6 Aug. 1820.) His daus. m. Frederick Wiltshire Steer Chapman,
q. v.. Henry Coodwyn, q.v., and William John Thompson, q.v. m. 
2nd, 1 Oct. 1825,1 Isabella, dau. of Col. Archibald Douglas, of 
Midshield, N.B., and Adderstone, Northumberland.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 2 /12th N.I. 14 Apr. 1805. Opera
tions in Oudh 1807-8 ; Bhadri ; Samanpur ; Gturha ; Pathar-serai; 
Lieut. 2/12th N.I. Comdd. Purnea Provl. Bn. 21 May 1813 till 
7 June 1824. Transfd. as Major to 1st N.I. (late 2/12th) May 1824. 
Fur. s.c. 23 Nov. 1824 till 2 Oct. 1827. Posted.as Lt. Col. to 
42nd N.I. 5 May 1828; transfd. to 37th N.I. 24 Sept. 1828. 
Leave s.c. to Simla Apr. 1832.

Refs. : Howard & Crisp, i. 277 ; (Notes) hi. 98. Burke’s Family 
Records, p. 258. De Khe-PMUpe. A.J. xxiii. 589; N.S. ix. 142. 
Will dated Karnal 3 Dec. 1828 ; proved 4 Aug. 1832. M X  Mall 
cemetery, Simla.

1 Note:: This is the date of his 2nd marriage according to both 
Burke and Howard <6 Crisp ; the A.J. for Apr. 1827, however, has 
the. following: “ Feb. 27. At Hastings, May J. L. Gate, Bengal 
army, to Isabella, dau. of the late Arch. Douglas, Esq., of Edder- 
atone, Eoxburgbshire.”



^ S & W 'G A L L ,  Matthew (1759/604). Lieutenant. Infantry, b. kJ  
'irtmjm. Cadet 1782. Ensign (?). Lieut. 1784. Resigned 23 
Feb. 1784.
A  native of London.
Services : Sailed for .India on the Latham, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 21. 

N.F.P.
GALL, George Herbert (1779-1826). Lieut. Colonel, 8th L.C. b.

Farmkhabad, U .P , 7 Feb. 1779. Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 
8 Mar. 1797.' Cornet 9 Oct. 1796. 'Lieut. 23 Juan 1799. Capt.
11 Mar. 1805. Major 1 Sept. 1818. Lt. Col. 1 May 1824. d. 
Karnal 26 June 1826.
Son of Lawrence Gall, q.v., and Sophia his wife. m. Calcutta,

24 Feb. 1812, Ann. 2nd dan, of J. Wilkinson, of Fortman Sq., 
London.

Services ; Posted as Cornet to 3rd N.C. Transld. as Lieut, to 
1st N.C. in 1799. To do duty with G.G.B.G. 12 Dec. 1800 ; Adjt.
& Quir. do. 1 Sept. 1802. Operations in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; 
Bijaigarh; Kachaura (horse kid. under h im ); Lieut. 1st N.C.* 
having obtained tempy. leave of absence from G.G.B.G. A.D.C. to
G.G. (Sir George Barlow, Bart.) 27 Oct. 1805. Comcld. G.G.B.G.
Feb. 1806 till 21 June 1818. Capture of Java; Weltervreden ; 
Cornells (w.) ; Capt. comdg. G.G.B.G. (Gold medal). Leave s.c. to 
Cape 17 Feb. 1817 ; fur. s.c. from Cape Mar. 1818 till Nov. 1821. 
Posted as Major to 8th L.C. in 1821. Siege and capture of Bhurt- 
pore ; Lt. Col. comdg. 8th L.C.

Refs. : E.I.M.G. i. 307-10. V . B . O .  G.M. 1826, ii. 647. Codicil 
to Will dated Calcutta 14 July 1822 ; proved 16 Dec. 1826.

GALL, Lawrence (1744/45-1806). Captain. Infantry. Subsequently 
Assessor at Calcutta, b. 1744/45. Cadet 1771. Ensign 7 le b .
1773. Lieut. 26 Feb. 1778. Capt. 3 Oct. 1781. Resigned 
23 Feb. 1784. <1. Calcutta, 27 Apr. 1806, aged 61.
Of Biggleswade, Beds. m. Calcutta, 14 Aug. 1777, Sophia, sister 

of John Fortnom, q.v. Father of George Herbert Gall, q.v.
Services : After resigning the Service he became assessor to the 

Justices of the Peace for the town of Calcutta.
Refs.: M X  in S. Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.
Note : A Bill for the naturalization of one Lawrence Gall passed 

the House of Commons 10 May 1803.
GALLIEZ, Primrose (1738/39-1819). Colonel. Infantry, b. 1738/39.

Cadet 1758. Ensign 17 Nov. 1758. Lieut. 28 July 1759. Capt.
11 Oct. 1763. Major 29 Apr. 1766. Lt. Col. 2 Apr. 1768. Col.
18 Jan. 1774, Resigned H  Nov. 1776. d. 18 Edward S t ,
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, ' ' Dortmatl 8q., London, 2 Nov. 1819, aged 80 : accidentally burnt to

death by.hilling upon his head in the grate -whilst, his nurse- 
attendant W as absent from the room.
Services : Apptd. a Vo),, at Calcutta M June 1758. Obtained 

comd. of 1st Bn. (became 9th Bn. in 1764, and formed part of 12th 
N X  in 1796) in .1763. This Bn., which he corndd. for several years, 
was called after him “  Gdlies-Li Dalian.”  War with Mir 'Muhammad 
Kasim 1763; siege and capture of, Patna (s.w. on. 6 Nov. 1763). 
First Rohilla W a r ; battle of St. George ; Col. co.rn.dg. 2nd Bde, 
Nil.

'Refs.: E.I.M.G: iii. 301. Ome MS.—rln&ia, xiii. 3639. Williams,. 
p, 166. Cardew, p. 23. GJL  1810, ii. 476.
GALLOWAY, Sir Archibald (1780-1850). Major General, K.C.B. 

Colonel 58th N.I. 6.1780. Cadet, 1799, Arrived in India 8 Dec. 
18Q0. Ensign 29 Oct, 1800. Lieut. 18 ray 1802. Capt. 19 Deo. 
3812. Major 1 May 1824. Lt. Col. 6 Mar. 1826. Col. 22 Sept.
1836. Map. Gen. 3 Nov, 1841. d. Upper Harley St., London,
6 Apr. 1850.
Chairman of the B.I.Co. bapt. Blairgowrie, co. Perth, 12 Feb.

1780. Son of James. Galloway, of Berth, and Margaret Forester 
his wife. Uncle of Archibald Cowpair, q.v. m. Calcutta, 28 Nov, 
1815, Adelaide, 3rd dan. of Capt. John Campbell, Madras Art., and 
grand-dau. of Col. Edward Tanner. (She died at sea on board the 
Cor&unll 4 Apr. 1832.)

Services : See D.N.B. Operations in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; 
Bijaigarh; Kachaura; as a Vol (Lieut. 2/4th N.I.). Second 
Mahratta W a r ; defence of D elh i; with Reserve under Lake in 
pursuit of Holkar Shamli; capture of Deig ; Lieut. 2 /1.1th N.I. ; 
siege of Bhurtpore (w. in windpipe in 2nd assault on 21 Jan, 1805) ; 
Lieut. Pioneers, whom, he led in two assaults. Adjt, & Qmr. 14th 
N.I. 11 Feb. 1807 till 1811. Leave s.e. to sea 5 mos. 1 Sept. 1807. 
Sec. and Examiner in Arabic and Persian at Coll, of Fort William 
1 Nov. 1811. Agent for manufacture of gunpowder at Allahabad 
21 Jan. 1813 till 1821. Leave s.e. to Cape 14 Oct. 1814 till 2 Nov.
1815. Capt. 1 /14th N.I. Agent for gunpowder at Ichapur 1821-9. 
Transfd. as Major to 29th N.I. (late 2/14th) May 1824. Posted as 
Lt. Col. to 2nd N.I. 7 Dec. 1826 ; transfd. to 10th N.I. 20 Apr. 1830 ; 
to 55th N.I. 14 Sept. 1833. M.M.B. 1830-5. Fur. p.a. 18 Mar. 
1835 till death. Posted as Col. to 6th N.I. 21 Oct. 1836 ; bo 58th 
N.I. 29 Nov. 1836. Director E.I.Co. 24 Sept. 1840 ; Chairman 
1849. C.B. 20 July 1838. K.C.B. 25 Aug. 1848. Author of “  On 
Sieges in India,”  and other works or India.

Refs. : Anderson, ii. 276. D.N.B. D .I.B. N. <& Q. 68 xii. 435.
G.M. 1816, i. 562; 1850, i. 600-2. l.M . 18 Apr. 1850, p. 238.
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- .-fPiD^fted. 25 July 1834 ; proved 4 Jan. 1851, Engraved portrait 
pub. by Dickinson, New Bond St., Aug, 1850.

GAMON, Thomas (1789-1818). Lieutenant, 23rd NT. b. Enfield 
S) Aug. 1789. ; Cadet 1806. Arn cod in India 3 Oct. 1807. Ensign 
10 Aug. 1807. Lieut. 31 Aug. 1811, d, Betul, C.P., 16 Aug.
1818.
bapt. Enfield 13 Dee, 1789. Son of Oliver Gamon and Anne bis 

wife. m. 21 Jan. 1812, Miss Eliza Rutledge,
Services : Posted as Ensign to 23rd N.l. in 1808. Fur. 2 Apr.

1813 till 1815. Third Mahratta War ; Lieut. 1 /23rd N.L

GANDY, Thomas (1785-?). Lieutenant. 19th N.L bap,. Kendal 
Westmorland, 22 Sept. 1785. Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 
12 July 1805. Ensign 27 Aug. 1805. Lieut. 28 Aug, 1805. 
Resigned in India 30 Aug. 1814. d.s.p. (?).
Eldest son of James Gandy and Jane Beck his wife. Nephew of 

Henry Gaitske'J, “  of Baragom ” and cousin-german of James Gandy 
Gaitskell, q.v.

Services : Posted as Lieut, to 19th NT. in 1806. (? Operations 
in Bundelkhand 1807 ; SehMiuganj ; Lieut. l/19th N.L) With 
5th Yol. Bn. in Java 1813-4.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th. edn., p. 701, s.n. Gandy of 
Skirsgill Park, Cumberland.

GARBETT, Hubert (1803-1858). Bt. Colonel, Artillery, b. St. Owen 
Hereford, 20 July 1803. Cadet 1818. Arrived in India Oct!
1819, 2nd Lieut. 23 Apr. 1819. Lieut. 19 Sept,. 1822. Cant.
17 Jan. 1836. Major 6 Oct. 1846. Lt. Col, 2 Feb. 1851. Bt!
Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Simla, 14 Jan. 1858, of a 'wound, received 
at the siege of Delhi on 8 Aug. 1857. ” '
Son of Rev. James Garbett, preby. of Hereford, m. Kama!

23 Dec. 1834, Jessy, 2nd dau. of Colin Campbell, M.D., Physician 
Gen. Bengal. {See also Lionel Percy Denham Eld.) Addiscombe 
Cadet 15 Apr. 1818 till 6 Apr. 1819.

Services : Posted to Foot Art. Operations in Bundelkhand 1821 ;
2nd Lieut. 7th Coy. 1st Bn. Tranafd. to 2nd Troop H.A. in Jan!
1824. Siege and capture of Bhuxtpore ; Lieut. 4th Troop 2nd Bde.,
Adjt. 2nd Bde. (India medal). Fur. s.c. 18 Jan. 1829 till 2 Dec!
1831. Adjt. & Qmr, 3rd Bde. H I .  1 Jan. till 3 June 1836. Cant!
Foot Art. First Afghan War 1838-40 ; corndg. 4th Coy. 2nd Bn. ; 
transfd. to comd. 4th Troop 3rd Bde. TLA. 22 Oct. 1839; Bamian ; 
pursuit of Dost Muhammad Khan over the Hindu Kush (Medal)!
First Sikh War ; Mudki; Ferozsha.hr ; corndg. 4th Troop 3rd Bde' 
(Medal with clasp) To comd. Art. at Lahore Feb. 1848. Second!
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'Sikh W ar; Multan, comdg'. Art, throughout the siege,; Gujarat; 
comdg. Art. of Gen. Whish’s Div. (Medal with 2 clasps). Mutiny 
campaign ; Delhi F.F. ; apptcl. Bdr. .comdg. Aid. at siege of Delhi 
17 July 1857 (w, on 8 Aug. 1857). Leave s.c. to Simla 30 Sept. 
1857, Durani, 3 cl. (Lond.Gaz. 3 Feb. 1843).

Refs. : De Rh&PhUvpe. A J . N.S. xsxii. 2, 305. The Times, 
9 Mar. 1858. M.I. in new cemetery,. Simla.
GARDEN, John (1798-1821), .Ensign, 30th N X  baft. Bandley, 

Scotland, 15 Jan, 1798. Cadet 1819. Ensign 2 Dec. 1819. 
d. Beta], C .P , 29 Sept, 1821.
Sou of Alexander Garden, in Bandley. Brother of William 

Garden, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign, to 80th N X  in 1820. No record of 

active service.
GARDEN, William (1790-1852). Bt. Colonel, C.B., A.D.C., 36th 

X X  baft. Alford, co. Aberdeen, 8 Mar. 1790. Cadet 1810. 
Admitted 21 Jan. 1812. Ensign 29 Nov. 1813. Lieut, 1 Oct.
1815. Capt. 25 Mar. 1828. Major 14 Nov. 1846. Bt. Lt. Col. 
20 Apr. 1844. Bt. Col. 2 Aug. 1850. d. Glos, Terr., Hyde Pk., 
London, 29 July 1852.
Son of Alexander Garden, in Bandley, and Grizel McComhie his 

wife. Brother of John Garden, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 1/18th N X  Adjt. 1/18th N X

1 June 1815. Nepal War 1816; Lieut. & Adjt. l/18th N X , in 1st 
Bde., Bt. Column (India medal), D.Q.M.G., 3 cl., ,1 Jan. 18.17 ;
2 cl. 24 Oct. 1818; 1 cl. 16 Oct. 1819. Third Mahratta ’War. 
•Transfd. to 36th N.I. (late l/18th.) May 1824. 0 % . A.Q.M.G.
7 Mar. 1825. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; A.Q.M.G. (Gasp to 
India medal). A.Q.M.G. 28 Jan. 1829. A.Q.M.G. of the army
8 June 1832. 0 % . A.D.C. to G.Q. 27 Aug, 1832. D.Q.M.G. (with 
official rank of Major) 10 Apr. 1837. First Afghan War 1838-9; 
Ghazni; D.Q.M.G. (Medal). Q.M.G. of the Army (with official, 
rank of Lt. Col.) 5 Nov. 1841 till 7 Feb. 1850. Gwalior campaign ; 
Maharajpur; Q.M.G. (Bronze star). First Sikh War ; Mudki.; 
Ferozshahr; Sobraon; Q.M.G. (Medal with 2 clasps). Second 
Sikh War ; Chilianwala ; Gnjerat; Q.M.G. (Medal with 2 clasps). 
Fur. 8 Feb. 1850 till death. C.B, 3 Apr. 1846. Durani, 2 cl., 26 
Mar. 1841. A.D.C. to Queen Victoria.

Refs. : Boase. I.M. 17 Aug. 1852, p. 467. Q.M. 1852, if. 325. 
Will dated 7 Jan, 1850 ; proved 17 Sept. 1852.
GARDINER, John (d. 1813). Major General. Colonel 24th N X  

Cadet 1771. Admitted 23 Oct. 1771. Ensign 24 Jan. 1773. 
Lieut. 30 Dec. 1777. Capt. 1 June 1781. Major 28 Apr. 1797.



L t/C ol. 31 July 1799. Lt. Col. Comdfc. 21 Sept. 1804. Col.
25 Apr. 1808. Maj. Gen. 4 June 1811. d. Devonshire St., London,
31 May 1813.
Services : First Rohilla War ; battle of St. George ; Ensign 15th 

Bn. Sepoys. Capt. 14th Bn. in July 1787. Fourth Mysore W ar; 
capture of Seringa,patatn; Major 1.0th N.I. (Gold medal). Opera
tions in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; Kaehaura; Lt. Col.
15th N.I. Fur. 21 Dec. 1804 till death. Transfd. as Lt. Col. Comdt. 
to 24th N.I. in 1804 ; Col. 24th N.L 1808.

Refs. : A .R  Iv. G.M. 1813, i. 592.

GARDINER, Robert (d. 1795). Captain. Artillery. Cadet (?). 
Fireworker 5 Deo. 1771. Lieut. 13 May 1777. Capt. Lt. 23 Sept.
1779. Capt. 1 July 1784. Struck off 1793. d. Mountcharles, 
co. Ayr (? co. Donegal), 11 Sept. 1795.
His widow, Mrs. McRae Smith, died Hanover St., London, 8 Oct.

1819.
Services : Capt. 2nd Bn, Art. in July 1787. Fur. 12 Nov. 1788 

till struck off.
Refs. : G.M. 1795, it. 796. S.M. 1819, ii.

GARDINER, Thomas {d. 1764 ?). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 
1763. Ensign 20 June 1763. Lieut. 9 Mar. 1764. (1 d. May 
1764 of wounds received at battle o f Patna.)
Services : Battle of Patna 3 May 1764 (s.w.— both legs broken). 

Probably died of his wounds.
Refs. : Broome, p. 445.

GARDINER, Thomas. Major. Engineers. Cadet 1767 Ensign 
16 Sept. 1767. Lieut. 3 Apr. 1769. Capt. 6 June 1774. Major 
25 July 1781. Resigned 22 Jan. 1784.
Services : N.F.P.

GARDINER, Thomas James (1814-1871). Lieut. Colonel. 16th N.I. 
bapt. Mallow,, co. Cork, 13 Feb. 1814. Cadet 1829. Arrived in 
India 29 Dec. 1831. Ensign (9 June 1831) 29 Dec. 1831. Lieut.
30 June 1838. Capt. 2 Nov. 1848. Major 24 Nov. 1858. Retired 
10 Feb 1860. Hon. Lt. Col. 10 Feb. I860, d. 22 Jermyn St., 
London, 14 Feb. 1871.
Soil of John Gardiner, of Mallow, and Elizabeth his wife. Addis- 

eombe Cadet 1829-31.
Services : d.d. 63rd N.L 1 Feb. 1832; do. Bengal Eur. Regt.

30 Apr. 1832 ; do. 2nd N.L 5 July 1832. Posted as Ensign to 16th 
N.L 19 Oct. 1833. First Afghan War 1839-42 ; Ghazni (Medal); 
Kandahar ; Ghazni; Kabul; Lieut. 16th N.I., with Gen. Nott’s
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-•force (Medal), Gwalior campaign ; Maharajpur ; Lieut, loth N.I. 

(Bronze star). Fur. .10 Feb. 1815 till 2 Feb. 1848.
Refs.: Th Times, 17 Feb. 187 l.

GARDINER, William (d. 1780). Cornet, Kandahar Horse. Cadet
1778. Cornet 2 May 1779. cl. '20 Apr. 1780 : kid. in action at 
the 'assault of Lahar, .whilst leading the forlorn hope.
(Probably - grandson of Harry Gardiner, whose sister m. ' Rev. 

Penyston Hastings, the grandfa tiier of Warren Hastings.) m. a 
native wife and left at his death two children, whom, he consigned to 
the care of his kinsman, Warren Hastings.

Refs. : Grier, p. 20. ,
GARDNER, Richard (1791-1874). Lieut,.. Colonel. 18th N X  b. 

§ ,  Cuthbert’s. Edinburgh, 2 Apr, 1791. Cadet 1806. Arrived 
in India 25 Nov. 1807. Ensign 1> Nov. 1807. Lieut, 27 Aug.
1811. Capt 1 May 1824. Major 7 July ,1842. .Retired 25 Nov,
1842. Hon. Lt, Col. 28 Nov. 1854, d. 20 Mar. 1874.
Son of Richard Gardner, of Broughton, Asst. Comptroller of 

Customs for Scotland, and .Mrs. Agnes Maitland, alias Pigott, m. 
Aberdeen, 7 July 1835, Charlotte, 5th dan, of William Dyce, M.D., 
of Cuttlehill.

Services ; Posted as Ensign to 7th N.l. Third Mahratta W ar; 
Lieut. 2/7fch N.l. Adjt. 2/7th N.l. 27 Sept, 1820 till 17 June 1824. 
Transit!, to 10th N .l, (late 2/7th) May 1824 ; to 13th N.l. 17 Sept.
1824. Fur. p.a. 9 Jan. 1833 till 29 Nov. 1835, Agent for army 
clothing, 1st Div., 24 May 1836 till 31 Mar, 1841,

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xvii. 279.
GARDNER, Stewart William (1812-1882). Ensign. 28th N.L 

b. 18 Aug. 1812. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 10 Jan. 1829, 
Ensign 19 July 1828. Resigned 30 Jan. 1837. d. in India 
20 July 1882.
Of Manotha, Etah, 1J.P, baft. Walcot, Bath, 25 Mar.- 1814. 2nd 

.son of Francis Farington Gardner, Rear Adm. R.N., and Catherine 
his wife, dau. of. Charles Van Stranbenzec, of Spennethorpe, Yorks. 
Grandson of Alan Gardner, 1st Baron Gardner, m. Agra, 28 Aug. 
1834, Marmuzi Begum, younger dau. of Alan Hyde Gardner by Ms 
wife the Bibi Sahiba Hinga.1 (She died 15 June 1869.) His sister 
rn. William Henry Rickards, q.v. The present Lord Gardner is a 
grandson of William Stewart Gardner, but has never claimed the 
barony, which has been dormant since 2 Nov. 1883.

Sendees : Ensign cl.d. 55th N X  11 Feb. 1829. Posted to 28th 
N.L 3 June 1829. No record of active service.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1923, p. 964, s.n. Gardner, B.
1 Note ; Alan Hyde Gardner was younger son of William Linnaju?

■■■ ■■ ’ v . 7 v  7 ’V .
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tw iner,'nephew  of 1st Baron Gardner, by his wife, Nissa, 2nd dan. 
of the Nawab of Cambay.
GABNER, James (178 b J 825). Lieut, Colonel C om *. 31st N.L 

b, jDtmdonald, co. Down, 1781. Cadet 1797. Arrived in India,
>21 Sept. 1798. Ensign. 13 Sent. 1798. Lieut, 1 Nov 1798 
Capt. 26 Nov. 1805. Major 1,9 Feb. 1812. I t .  Col. 9 Aug. 1816,
Lt. Col. Comdt. 1 May 182 :1. d. at sea 13 Jan. 1825, on board the 
Cam Brea CaMle, on his passage to England.
Of Castle Hill eo, Down. bapt. Dundonakl 1781. m._ Arrah,

16 Sept. 1823, Dora Louisa, dan. of — Taylor, .and widow of 
Francis William Ultic Gladwin, q.v.

Services: Posted as Ensign to 3rd Bengal Bar. Eegt. Oct. 1798. 
Operations in. Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sam i; Bijaigarh ; Kachan:n ; 
Lieut. 15th N.L Second Mahratta War ; battle of D elh i; Agra ; 
Laswari; battle of Deig (w.) ; Lieut. 15th N.l. Expedn. to 
Mauritius 1810-1 ; Capt. 1st Bengal Vol. Bn. Major J/lotli N.L 
Comdg. at Fatehgarh in 1812, Fur. 13 Deo. 1814 till 1817. Transfd. 
as Lt, Col. to 6th N .l. in 181(5; to 22nd N.L in 1817 ; to 12th N.L 
in 1819 ; to 2/l5th N.l. in 1820; as Lt. Ooi. Comdt. to 31st N.l.
(late 2 /1.5th) May 1824. Fur. 1824,

Mefs.: Pester. S.M . 1826, i. 126. Calcutta Monthly Journal,- 
xivii.
GARNER,, Joseph (1786-1851). Lieut. Colonel. 29th N .l. 6. 

Lisburn, co. Antrim, 15 Sept, 1786. Cadet 1808. Arrived in 
India 2 Dec, 1804. Ensign 29 Oct. 1804. .Lieut. 19 Nov. 1804.
Capt. 1 Oct. 1815. Major 1 May 1824, Lt. Col. 1 Nov. 1827. 
Retired 18 June 1830. d. Hamilton Terr., Greenwich, 20 Apr.
1851.
Son of Joseph Garner.
Services : Posted as Ensign to l/15th N.L Expedn. to Macao 

1808 ; Lieut. Vol. Bn. Expedn. against Mauritius 1810-1 ; Lieut.
1st Bn. Bengal Vols. On service in Kewah 1813 ; Lieut. 15tl*. N.L 
Adjt. 2/15th N .l. 1814-5. Nepal War 1814-6 ; Capt. 2/15th N.L, 
in 4th Bde. Transfd. as Capt. to 1/15th N .l. Fur. s.e. 19 Nov.
1818 till 31 Oct. 1823. Transfd. as Major to 31st N.l. (late 2/16th)
May 1824. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore; Major 31st N.L 
Fur. p.a. 17 Feb. 1828 till retirement. Posted as Lt. Col. to 41st 
N .l. 3 .Apr. 1828 ; to 29th N .l.10 Sept. 1828. Retired on a pension 
of i y -  p.d.

Itefs. ; E.I.M.C. iii. 369. &.M. 1851, i. 679.
GARNER, Thomas (e. 1780-1848). Major General. Colonel 13th 

N .l. b. c. 1780. (Aged 16 and upwards on 18 Mar. 1796.) 
Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 15 Feb. 1797. Ensign 23 Nov. 1796.



L IS T  OF TH E  O FFICERS OF f n j
I s  l :.ML j 5 I V S l L  I

/  Lieut, 30 Oct. 1797. Capt. 24 Sept, 1805. Major 1 S epO lIi# . 
Lt. Col. 14 July 1821. I t . Col. Comclt. 7 Nov. 1824. Col. 5 J une 
1829. Mai. Gen. 28 Juno 1838. d. 35 North Bank, 'Regent's 
Pic.. London, 27 Oct. 1848.
Services : On the way out to India he took part in the capture of 

the Dutch squadron in Saldanha Bay, S.A., under Sir James Craig,
K.C.B., 17 Aug. 1796. Lieut. 1st Bengal Eur. Regt. in June 1798.

’ Transit to 16th N.I. Asst, to the 'Regulating Ofr. of Tannah 
establishments at Bhagulpur 1802-35. Transfd. to newly-raised 
22nd N.I. 1804, Nepal War 1816 ; Major 2/22nd N X , in 3rd lide., 
Centre Column. Third Makratta War ; battle of Nagpur ; Major 
comdg. l/22.ad N.I. Fur. s.c. 10 Feb. 1820 till 11 Oct. 1824. Posted 
as Lt. Col. to l/7th  N .I .; as Lt. Col. Gomdt, to 13th N.I. (late 
1/7th) 23 Nov. 1824. Fur. s.c. 21 Nov. 1825 till death.
' Mcfs. : E.I.M.C. i. 193-5. Q. M. 1848, ii. 664, LM. 2  Nov. 1848, 

p. 669.
GARNHAM, Robert Clement (<L 1827). Lieut. Colonel, 36th N.I. 

Cadet 1797 Arrived in India 22 Dec. 1798. Ensign 7 Oct. 1798. 
Lieut. 1 Nov. 1798. Capt. 28 Aug. 1806. Major 14 Jan. 1819. 
Lt. Col. 1 May 1824. cl. at sea 24 Feb. 1827, on board H.C.S. 
Fairlie, between Calcutta and the Cape.
Of Oakfield (? Ashfield) Lodge, Suffolk, Son of John Garnham, 

late of Thetford, Norfolk, m. Hackney, Sept. 1816, Miss Isabella 
Mirtgay Sydor.

Services : Lieut. 14th N.I. Fur. 7 Mar. 1803 till 23 July 1807. 
Whilst proceeding on fur. on the Lord Nelson, was captured by the 
French and kept a prisoner in France till 1806. Transfd. to newly- 
raised 24th N.I in 1805. Capture of Java 1811; Capt. 3rd Vol. 
Bn. Afterwards served in Java with 5th Vol. Bn. Transfd. to 
2/29th N.I. 1815. Fur. 3815-9. and 1822-4. Major 2/29th N.I. 
Transfd. to 33rd N.I. 11 July 1823; as Lt. Col. to 27th N .I May 
3824; to 67th N.I. 1825. First Burma War ; Lt. Col. 67 th N.I. 
Transfd. to 36th N.I. 4 Nov. 1826. Fur. s.c. to Cape 1 Dec. 18*26.

Mefs. : A.J. ii. 536. G.M. 1827, ii. 190. Will dated 12 June 
1825 ; proved 10 July 1828.
GARRETT, Charles (1809-1843). Captain, 9th L.C. b. Deptford, 

Kent, 15 July 1809. Cadet 1825. Arrived in India 9 Mar. 1826. 
Cornet 12 Oct. 1825. Lieut. 28 Dec. 1827. Capt. 23 July 1832. 
d. 24 Mar. 1843 : kid. in action at the battle of Hyderabad, Sind. 
Son of Henry Garrett, Vice Adm. E.N., G ovt , of Haslar hospital. 

Brother of William Trigge Garrett, q.v. m. Nimaoh, 24 Mar. 1832, 
Frances Cordelia, 2nd dan. of Samuel Smith (1783-1852), q.v. (She 
re-m. W. N. Garrett, and died 13 May 1859, aged 43.)
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Posted as Cornet to 9th 1.0. in 1826; Operations at 
Jaipur Deo. 1839. Fur. p.a. 11 Foil 1.837 till 3 Feb. 1840. Cam
paign in Sind 1843'; Miami; Hyderabad (k id ) ; Capt. 9th L.C. 
(Medal). (Land, Gaz. 6 June and 4 Aug. 1843.)

Refs. : Will dated camp, Scinde, 11 Jan. 1843; proved 7 Feb.
1844.

GARRETT, Edward (1810-1842). Bt. Captain, 69th N X  bap. 
Magheragall, co, Antrim, 14 Feb. 1810. Cadet 1825. Arrived in 
India 6 Feb. 1826. Ensign 15 Apr. 1826. Lieut. 15 Oct. 1828.
Bt. Capt. 15 Apr. 1841. d. Madanpur, C.P., 23Feb. 1842.
Son of Robert Garrett, of Lisbiirn, co. Antrim, linen merchant. 

Brother of Robert Garrett, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign, to 1st Extra Kegfr. (became 69th 

N.I.) 5 Oct. 1826. Operations against the Bhils 1827. Actg. Intr.
& Qrur. 59th N.I. 26 Aug. 1828. Actg. Adjt. 69th N.I, 27 Oct. 1835. 
d.d. Ramgarh L.I. Bn. 15 Sept. 1838; actg. 2nd in eomd. do, 27 
Dec, 1838; actg. Adjt. do. 28 June 1839; permanent do. 7 Nov.
1841, till death.

Refs. : G.M. 1842, i. 677. M.L at Madanpur.

GARRETT, James Higginson (1807-1836). Ensign, 30th N.I. 
b. 29 Apr. 1807. Cadet 1828. Arrived in India 23 Sept. 1829. 
Ensign (23 Sept. 1829) 21 Sept. 1832. d. Simla 4 Sept. 1836. 
b a p . Magheragall, co. Antrim., 1 May 1807. Son of Henry 

Garrett, of Magheragall, “  gentleman farmer."
Services : Before proceeding to India was employed on the Trigo

nometrical survey of Ireland, under Capt. English , R.E. Cadet d.d.
69th N.I. Nov. 1829. Actg. Ensign 27 Oct. 1831, having been more 
than 2 yrs. in India. Ensign 69th N.I. 21 Sept. 1832, Posted as 
Ensign to 30th N.I. 23 Dec, 1832. Apptd, Asst, to A.G.G., Saugor 
& Narbada territories, 24 Feb. 1835. Apptd. S.A.O.G. at Cawnpore 
4 May 1835. Leave.s.c. to Simla 10 July 1836. No record of active 
service.

Refs. : De RM-Philipe. A.J. N.S. xxii. 130.

GARRETT, Robert (1801-1864). Bt. Colonel, 64th N.I. bap. 
Magheragall, co. Antrim, 7 June 1801. Cadet 1818. Admitted 
1 Jan. 1820. Ensign 24 Julv 1819. Lieut. 29 Aug. 1821. Capt.
]. Dec. 1836. Major 31 July 1849. Lt. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. Bt,
Col. 20 June 1857. d. 3 Aug. 1864.
Son of Robert Garrett, of Lisburn, co. Antrim, linen merchant. 

Brother of Edward Garrett, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to l/19th N.I. Actg, Intr. & Qmr. 

l/19th N.I. 16 Oct. 1823. First Burma War ; Cachar 1824 ; Lieut.



A ^ /lS th  N X , with force under Lt, Col. William Innes, C.B. q.v. 
Transfd. to 89th N.I. (late 2/19th) May 1821. Infer. k  Qmr, 39th 
K 1. 17 June 1824. Tran.-,Cl. to newly-raised 1st Extra, Eegt, 
(became 69th N.I.) 1825 • Infer. & Qmr. do. 12 July 1825 till 14 Mar.
1837. Operations against the Bills 1827. Fur. s,n; 6 Feb. 1840 
till 12 Mar. 1844. S.A.G.G. at Gawnpore and Nasirabad 2 May 
184.5 till 1849. Posted as Id. Col. to 69th N.I. 22 Mar. 1855 . to 
64th, .N.I. Jan. 1856. Fur. s.c. 7 Mar. 1859 till death.
GARRETT, William Trigge (1804-1833). Lieutenant, Artillery. 

hapt. Southampton 12 Feb. 1804. Cadet 1818. Admitted 16 
Sept. 1819. 2nd Lieut. 26 Apr. 1819. Lieut. 17 Nov. 1822. 
d. Fatehgarh, 25 July 1833, aged 29.
2nd son of Henry Garrett, Vice Adm. R.N., Govr. of Hsslar 

hospital. Brother of Charles Garrett, q.v. m. Patna, 3 Apr. 1832, 
Harriett, dau. of Major Slessor, (She re-m. Charles Young Baaett, 
q.v.) Addisooiube Cadet 1.818-9.

Services : Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. Art. Apptd. 
to collect the captured ordnance and stores in the Bhurtpore district 
1 Feb. 1826. Actg. Adjt. & Qmr. 1st Bn. Foot Art. 6 July 1826. 
Adjt. & Qmr. 2nd Bn, 7 Aug. 1827. Fur. s.c. 7 Oct, 1828 till 28 Nov.
1831.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xiii. 119. G.M. 1834, i. 342. M.I. at Fatehgarh.
GAB.STIN, Alfred (1799-1826). Captain, 56th N.I. h Walcot, 

Somerset, 14 Feb. 1799. Cadet 1817. Ensign (?). Lieut. 1 Aug,
1818. Capt. 13 May 1825. d. at sea 2 Nov. 1826, on board the 
James Sibbald.
Son of John Garshin, q.v., and Mary his wife. Brother of Edward 

Garstin, q.v.
Services : Posted as Lieut, to 2/28th N.I. Fur. 1822-4. Transfd. 

to 56th N.I. (late 2/28th) May . 1824. First Burma War ; Arakan 
1825 ; Capt,. 1st Gren. Bn. Fur. 1826 till death.

Refs. : Will dated 16 June 1824; codicil dated Port Louis 
12 June 1826 ; proved 24 Jan. 1827.
GARSTIN, Edward (1794-1871). General. Colonel Comdt. Royal 

(Bengal) Engineers, b. ‘ "either Bankipur or Benares,”  6 Feb.
1794. Cadet 1813. Admitted 5 Aug. 1814. Ensign 6 May 1815. 
Lieut. 1 Sept. 1818. Capt. 5 July 1822. Major 20 Apr. 1835. 
Lt, Col. 5 Dec. 1848. Col. 17 Mar. 1851. Maj. Gen. 28 Nov. 1854. 
Lt. Gen. 21 Dec. 1865. Gen. 1 Mar. 1867. d. Bangalore, Madras, 
13 July 1871,
Son of John Garstin, q.v., and Mary bis wife. Brother of Henry 

Garstin, q.v. m. Calcutta, 26 July 1836, Mary Anne, dau. of Adam 
Duffin, q.v. Addiseombe Cadet 12 Aug. 1810 till 25 Oct. 1811
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\^y3BBry^ : Asst. Surveyor 30 Sept. 1814. Apptn. Asst.'. Field.
Cngr M]i.h (Dinapore) Div. for Nepal 15 Nov. 18.11. Nepal War 
181.4-0; Asst. Field Engr. (India medal). P.W.D.' at Ludhiana
6 June 1817. Third Mahratt-a War ; Nagpur ; Taragarh ; .lladhu-- 
rajpnra , .Asst. Field Engr. 4th. Div. (clasp to India medal). Adjt.
Engis. 9 Dec. 1819 till 27 May 1823. Fur s.c. 8 Mar. 18-27 till 
.15 "Oct. 1831. Leave s.c., to China 1 Oct. 1832 till 14 June 1833,
P.W.D. 2nd Div. 30 .May 1833. Suptg, Engr., N.W.P., 12 May 
1835 ; do. Lower Provinces 6 Dec. 1837. Ofig. Chief Engr. 15 Mar.
1844. 01%. Chief Engr,, with a seat at Mily. Board, 7 July 1852.
Chief Engr. 1852-6.

Refs. : Boose. A.J. M.S. xxii. 58. The Times, 20 July 1871.
GARSTIN, Fortescue William (1748-1770). Ensign, Infantry. 

b. 1748. Cadet 1769. Ensign 20 Aug. 1769. d. urm. Ghireti,
Bengal, 15 July 1770.
Sou of John Gars tin, of Leragh Castle and Ballykerrin, co., West

meath, . and Alethea his 1st wife, niece of Dr. John Farrell/ of 
Carralaragh, co. Longford.

Services : N.F.'P.
Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 259, s.n. Gars tin, of 

B/n.ganstown, co. Louth.
GARSTIN, Henry (1796-1832). Captain, 10th L.C 6. Dinapore 

26 Jan. .1796. Cadet 1817. Admitted 23 June 1818. Cornet 
II Jan. 1818. Lieut. 13 Dec. 1818. Capt. 19 July 1828. d. 
Bhagulpur, Bengal, 29 Aug. 1832.
Son of John Garstin, q.v., and Mary his wife. Brother of Alfred 

Garstin, q.v. m. 2 Dec. 1822, Miss Mary Kennedy.
Services : Transfd. from Inf. to Cav. 7 Aug. 1818. To do duty 

with G.G.B.G. 15 Sept. 18.1.8, but served with that Corps for a few 
weeks only. Posted as Cornet to 6th N.C. Into. & Qmr. 6th L.C.
7 Nov. 1823 till 25 Apr. 1825. Actg. Adjt. & Qmr. 2nd L.C. 30 July 
] 825. Transfd. to newly-raised 2nd Extra Cav. (became 10th L.C.) 
in 1825. Siege and capture of Bhurtpore y Lieut. 10th L.C. Actg.
Bde. Major at Meerut 20 Apr. 1826. Into. & Qmr. 8th L.C. 6 Dec.
1828 till 28 Apr. 1829. To take charge of 5th Local Horse 13 Feb.
1831 ; tempy. comdg. do. 29 Apr. 1831.

Refs. : V.B.G. Will dated Bhagulpur 25 Aug. 1832 • proved 
19 Oct. 1832. M.I. at Mhow.
GARSTIN, John. (1756-1820). Major General, Engineers. Surveyor 

Gen., Bengal, b. 1756. Country Cadet 1778. Ensign 1778.
Lieut. 5 May 1781. Capt. 20 Dec. 1781. Major 25 Apr. 1797.
Lt. Col. 1 Jan. 1806. Col. 25 Apr. 1808. Maj. Gen. 4 June 1811. 
d. Calcutta 18 Feb. 1820, aged 63.
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Of Manchester Sq., London. A cadet of the family of Garstin, ot 
Rragailstcwn, co. ’Loath, m. Dipapore, 21 Nov. -1789, Mary, dau. 
of Rev. John Lof tie, vicar of St. Diwtetan’s, Canter bury, and 
chaplain, Bengal Est. (She died Calcutta, 28 July 1811, aged 42.) 
Father of Alfred, q.v., Ed ward, q.v., and Henry Gars tin, q.v.

Services : Given a Commission in Engrs. by George III. Was 
chiefly employed in the construction of civil works. Architect of 
the Calcutta town hall. Surveyor- Gen. 1809-13, Chief Engri, 
Bengal, and Fur. I Jan. 1815 til! 181.8.

Refs. : D.I.B. Will dated Calcutta 30 Jan. 1819 ; proved. 18 
Feb. 1820. M.I. in H. Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.
GASCOIGNE, Peter (1764/65-1814). Bt. Lieut. Colonel, 13th N.I. 

b. 1764/65. Cadet 1782. Ensign 14 Feb. .1783. Lieut. 3 Feb.
1790. Capt. 13 July 1803. Major 22 Aug. 1810. Bt, Lt, Col. 
4 June 1814. d. Port Louis, Mauritius, 6 Aug. 1814, aged 49.
Of Bethnal Green. Brother of George John, Mary Ann, Catherine 

Penelope, and Emily Gascoigne. Brother-in-law of Charles Boynton 
Wood. His dau. m. Edward Gwatkin, q.v.

Services : Returned from fur. 28 Nov. 1785. Ensign 5th Bengal 
Eur. Bn. in July 1787. Apptd. Adjt. 2/13th N X  29 May 1800. 
Fur. 7 Feb. 1808 till 1 Sept. 1805,

Refs. : G.M. 1814, ii, 674. Will dated 22 Mar. 1805 ; proved in
1814.
GASCOYNE, Charles ■ Manners (1806-1872). Major. 5th L.C. 

bap. Olveston, Gloucs., 13 Oct. 1.806. Cadet 1825. Arrived in 
India 11 Jap, 1827. Cornet 21 June 1826. Lieut, 1 Sept, 1834. 
Capt. 13 Jan. 1842. Invalided 1 Dec. 1848. Retired 28 June
1854. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d. 5 Sept. 1872.
Son of John Gascoyne, Capt. R.N., and Charlotte Ms wife, dau. of 

Rev. C. E. Do Coetlogon, rector of Godstone, Surrey. Grandson of 
Bambcr Gascoyne (D.N.B.), and nephew of Gen. Isaac Gascoyne 

. (D.N.B.). m. Meerut, 24 Feb. 1835, Isabella Augusta, only dau. of 
Surg. John Campbell, Madras Est., grand-dan. of Donald Campbell 
XIV. of Dunstaffnage, and sister of Osborne Campbell, q.v.

Services : Posted to 5th L.C 8 Jan. 1827. Admitted to Cav. and 
promoted Comet 20 Jan. 1827. Actg. Intr. & Qmr. 2nd L.C. 
24 Feb. 1834. Intr. & Qmr. 5th L.C. 1 Mar. 1834 till June 1840. 
Fur. vc. 2 Jan. 1841 till 28 Sept. 1843. (? Gwalior campaign; 
Paniar; Capt, 5th L.C.— Bronze star). First Sikh War ; Mudlri ; 
Ferozshahr ; Aliwal; Spbraon; Capt. 5th L.C. (Medal with 3 clasps).
GASCOYNE, Joseph (1750-1830). Lieut. Colonel. 13th N.I, b.

1756. Cadet 1778. Admitted 10 Feb. 1780. Ensign Dec. 1778. 
Lieut. 28 Oct. 1778. Capt. 1 June 1796. Major 29 May
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V - HOCl  ̂Lt. Col. 8 Sept 1808. Retired'23 June 1809, d. L on don ^  
3830.

Son of Joseph Gascoyne, of London, in. 1st, Beihampore, 18 
Sept. 3 787, Miss Sarah Evance. (See also Robert Greene.) m. 2nd,
S t George's, Hanover Sq., London, 3 Dec. 1808, Mrs. Sarah Denton, 
of Tavistock Sq., London. (She died 8 Apr. 1835.) Ed. W est
minster ; admitted 24 Jan. 1770 ; admitted a scholar 1771, aged 14 . 
Elected to Cambridge 1774.

Services ; Sailed for India on the True Briton, 16 June 1779, 
aged 22. Qmr. 4th Bengal Bur. Bn. 1787-90. Capt. 2/4 th N.I.
Fur. 11 Oct. 1794 till 19 Nov. 1798. Transfd. to 1st Bengal Ear.
Regt. Get. 1798 ; retransfd. to 2/4th N .I .; as Major to l/4th N.I.
May 1800. ( ? Second Mahratta War ; Aligarh ; Major l/4th N.I.) ' 
Transfd. as Lt. Co), to 26th N.I. 1804 ; to 21st N.I. 1805. Fur.
19 Sept. 1806 till retirement. Transfd. to 5th N.I. 1808 ; to 13th 
N.I. 1809.

Refs. : Alumni Westmon. G.M. 1808, ii. 1125.
GATLEY, Charles (1777-1806). Lieutenant, 27th N.I. b. Drayton, 

Oxon., 1777. Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 29 Jan. 1798. 
Ensign 6 Aug. 1797, Lieut. 30 May 1798. d. Delhi 8 Feb. 1806.
Late of Knutsford, co. Chester, m. Azamgarh, TJ.P., 13 Aug.
1801, Miss Catherine Young.
Services : Second Mahratta War ; Lieut. 13th N.I. Transfd. to 

newly-raised 27th N.I. in 1804.
GATT, Andrew. Ensign. Infantry. Cadet 1778. Ensign 16 May

1779. Struck ofi 12 Feb. 1781.
Services : N.F.P.

GATT AKER or GATAKER, Edward (1787-1805). Cornet, 1st L,C. 
b. Hampstead 11 Aug. 1787. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 
2 Dec. 1804. Cornet H Mar. 1805, d. Agra 4 Oct. 1805, of fever.
Son of Thomas Gataker, of Dundalk, co. Louth, and Mary his wife. 
Services : Posted as Cornet to 1st N.O. No record of active 

service.
Refs. : G.M. 1806, ii. 676.

* GAUPP, George Frederick. Captain. Infantry. Capt. 3 Aug. 1752.
Services : Capt. of the Swiss Inf. on the Madras Esfc. Sailed for 

Bengal from Madras Oct. 1756. Battle of Kasipur 5 Feb. 1757-(w .) ; 
eomdd. one of the four divisions of Clive’s force at the battle of 
Plassey. having previously voted at the council of war against an 
immediate action. Returned to Madras. Acted as A.D.C. to Govr. 
(afterwards Lord) Pigot during the siege of Madras 1758-9.

Refs. : Orme MSS--India, xn i.m 9 . Love, ii. 511. Hill Wilson, i.
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• mJ-J  o l iW ^ ;# i :0 'S S E N # David (1810-1870). Colon iJ. 5th N.I. bap. M l y ^  
ronan, co. Londonderry, 26 Aug. 1810. Cadet 1826. Arrived in 
India 31 Oct. 1827. Ensign 25 May 1827. Lieut. 24 July 1837. 
Capt. 15 Feb. 1848. Major II May i860. Retired 31 Dec. 1861. 
lion. Col. 31 Dec. 1861. d. 28 July 1870.
Son of John (Janssen (of the family of Canteen, of $h;memullagh, 

co. Londonderry), of Belfast, merchant, and Jane Macdowell Ms wife.
Services: Posted as Ensign to 42nd N.I. 3 Jan. 1828. First 

Afghan War 1839-42; defence of Kalat-i-GMzai; Qmr. Shah 
Shuja’s 3rd Inf. (Medal); recapture of Ghazni; 2nd-■■in eomd. 
Shah’s 2nd Cav. ; re-occupation of Kabul, with force under Gen. 
Nott (Medal). Qmr. Eegt. of Kalat-i-Uhilmi 4 Oct. 1842 till Mar.
1848. Gwalior campaign; Maharajptu?; Lieut. Eegt. of Kalat-i- 
Cllulzai. (Bronze star). Santhal revolt 1855 ; Capt. 42nd N.I. Ofig. 
Bde. Major 22 June 1855. Offg. Bde. Major at Bangor 9 Apr. 1857. 
Mutiny, campaign ; C.I. 1857-8; capture of fort Balahet, Saiigor 
district, June 1857 ; Bt. Major 42nd N.I. (Medal). Served with his 
Eegt. (became 5th N.I. in May-1861) Apr. 1858 till retirement.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 261, s.n. Gaussen, of 
Shanemullagh, co. Londonderry.

GAVIN, Alexander id. 1784), Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet (?). 
Ensign 2.1. Sept. 1780. Lieut. 29 May 1781. <>. Fatehgarh 
24 May 1784.
Services; N.F.P.

GAWEN-, James (d. 1776). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1771. Erfsign
I I Feb. 1773. d. Chunar Sept. 1776.
Services : N.F.P.

GAWEN, John (1755/56-1784). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. 1755/56.
, Cadet 1778. Arrived in India 8 Oct. 1778. Ensign 1778. Lieut.

1778. d. Berhampore, Bengal, 7 June 1784.
A  native of Salisbury.
Services : Sailed for India on the Nassau, 7 Mar. 1778, aged 22. 

N.F.P.
GEAR, Thomas (1801-1834). Lieutenant, 20th N.I. b. 17 Mar.

1801. Cadet 1821. Arrived in India, 4 May 1822. Ensign 
3 .Dec. 1821. Lieut. 16 July 1823. d. Chiselborne, Dorset,
II Oct. 1834.
bap. Melcombe-Regis, Dorset, 18 Nov. 1807. Son of James Gear 

and Alary his wife.
Services ; Posted as Ensign to 5th N.I. Transfd. to 20th N.I, 

(late 2/5th) May 1824. First Burma War ; Arakan 1825 ; Lieut.
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'^ x ^ ^ r W e ii .  Bn, Infcr. & Qmi, 2nd Gren. Bn. 17 Dots. 1835. 
s.v -fff) Dec. 18201:111 24 Nov. 1829, and 9 Sept. 1832 till death. 

fiefs. .■ A J . N.S. xv. 180. G.M. 1834, ii, 555.

GEARY, Alexander (d. (794). Captain. Infantry. Cadet {?). 
Ensign 6 Apr. 1764. Lieut. 15 Aug, 1765. Capt. 2 Dec. 1767. 
Resigned !8 Jan. 1772. d. Old Aberdeen 25 Apr. 1794.
Services : N.F.P.
fiefs. : S.M. 1794, p. 237. Fait. Mag. 1794, i 327.

GEARY, John (d. 1791). Lieutenant, Bengal Eur. Regt. Cadet 
1778. Ensign. 1778. Lieut. 26 Aug. 1779. <1. Diamond Harbour 
13 Aug. 1791 tost in the Hooghly R.
Services : Lieut. 1 /1st Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oct. 1779 ; 31st Bn. 

Sepoys in July 1787.

GEDDES, William (1794-1879). Colonel. O.B. Artillery, b. 
Gibraltar 22 Jan. 1794. Cadet 1810. Admitted 21 Jan. 1812. 
Fireworker 21 Nov. 1811. Lieut. 7 Oct. 1817. Capt. 28 Sept.
1827. Major 8 Oct. 1843. Lt. Col. 6 Oct. 1846. Retired 7 Jan.
1848. Hon. Col, 28 Nov. 1854. ll. 52 George So.,.Edinburgh,
21 Mar. 1879.
J.P. and D.L. Midlothian. Son of James Geddes, Asst. Surg,

R. Gari. Bn. m. 15 May 1827, Emma, 3rd dart. of Edward D ’Oyly, 
of Sion Hill, Yorks., J.P;, and sister of Thomas D ’Oyly, q.v. (See 
also George Twemlow.) Father of Sir William Duguid Geddes 
(JJ.N.B.). Woolwich Cadet; nominated to R.M.A. 3 Feb. 1808. 
Addiseombe Cadet 8 Apr. 1809 till 22 Apr 1811.

Services : Nepal War 1816; Lieut.F. 7th Coy. 2nd Bn. (India 
medal). Third Mahratta War ; Lieut. Rocket Troop H.A. With 

* 2nd Troop H.A. 1819-20; 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. 1825-6. Riding 
Master of Art. at Dum-Dum 22 July 1825 ; designation changed to 
Supt. of H.A. Depot and Riding Est. at Dum-Dum 5 Aug. 1826.
Leave p.a. 6 mos. to Singapore 31 Mar. 1828. Oomdg. 3rd Troop 
2nd Bde. 1830 ; do, 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. 1831-7. fur. p.a. 29 Jan.
1838 till 25 Oct, 1840. Oomdg. 1st Troop 1st Bde. 1842-3. Posted 
to 3rd Bde. H.A. 8 Nov. 1843. Gwalior campaign ; Paniar; Major 
comdg. 3rd Bde. H.A. (Bronze star). To eomd. Art. at Sukkur 
17 Apr. 1844. First Sikh War ; Ferozshahr ; Sobraon ; Bt. Lt. Coi,
1st Bde. H.A. (Medal with clasp). C.B. 3 Apr. 1846. Coradt. City 
of Edin. Art, Mil. 6 Nov. 1854.

fiefs. . Burke’ s Peerage, 1848, p. 324, s.n. D ’Oyly, Bart. Burke’s 
Landed Gentry, 2nd edn., iii. 227, s.n. Marston, late of Widen);all,
Staffs. Burke’s Family Records, p. 697, s.n. D ’Oyly-Twemlow,
The Times, 25 Mar. 1879.

H.B.A. II. a
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'• Joseph Tucker (1808-187?). Major. 60th N.I. b. Geihron

22 Nov. 1808. Cadet 1824. Arrived in India 30. June 1825. 
Ensign 9 Feb. 1825. Lieut. 30 Jan. 1830. Capt. 15 Apr. 1842. 
Retired 1 Mar. 1851. lion. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d. 'Geilston 
18 Oct. 1871.
Of Geilston, Cardross, co. Dumbarton. Youngest son of Thomas 

Geils, of Geilston, Col. 3rd Regt. of Foot Gds., and Dorcas Tucker 
his wife. m. 1st, Jessie. (She died Landour, U.P., 6 June 1850.) 
to. 2nd, St. George’s, Bloomsbury-, 26 Oct 1853, Hester Elizabeth, 
dau. of Col. N. Wilson, K.H., and widow of Pierre Arrmmd Bessis, 
of Boulogne.

Services : Siege and capture of Bhurtpore (w .); Ensign 60th N.I. 
(India medal). (Land. Gaz. 10 June 1826.) Granted on 26 June 
1830 a wound pension for permanent injury equivalent to loss of a 
limb. (? Reduction of Jhansi 1838-9 ; Lieut. 60th N.I.) To raise 
and comd. Malwa Bhil Corps 24 Feb. 1840, and comdd. from 10 Apr. 
1840 till 3 May 1841, when, having failed to embody the Corps, he 
returned to his Regt. First Afghan War 1842 ; operations in Khvber 
Pass Jan .; Tassin 12 Sept. 1842 (w .); re-occupation of Kabul; Capt. 
60th N.I. (Medal). (Lond. Gaz. 24 Nov. 1842.) Fvur. s.c. 7 Apr. 
1845 till 1846. Second Sikh W ar; Capt. 60th N X , in Reserve Div.

Refs. : Wolford (1900), I.M. 1850,' p. 485. The Times, 21 Oct. 
1871.
GEORGE, James (1782-1828). Lieut. Colonel, 29th N.I. bap. 

Lewisham, Kent, 3 Sept. 1782. Cadet 1798. Arrived in India 
3 Oct. 1799.. Ensign 5 Den. 1799. Lieut. 29 May 1800. Capt. 
13 Aug. 1812. Major 11 June 1822, Lt. Col. 1 May 1824. d. 
Shahjahanpur, U.P., 30 July 1828.
Son of Rev. James Payne George and Dorothy his wife. Grand

son of Josiah George, of Birmingham, m. Kensington, 8 July .1826, 
Agnes Charlotte, youngest dau. of Rev. B. Kennett {probably sister 

. of Charles Bracldey Kennett, q. v.).
Services : Lieut. 7th N.I. Transfd. to newly-raised 25th N.I.

1804. Capture of Gohad.1806; Lieut. 25th N.I. Capture of Java 
1811 ; Supy. A.D.C. to G.G. Supy. A.D.C. 1811-2. Capt, Lt. 
25th N.I. 10 Dec. 1811. Capt. 2/25th N.I. Adjt. Calcutta Native 
Mil. 1812. Comdd. Chittagong Provl. Bn. 31 Oct. 1,812 till 1823, 
Capt. l/25th N.I. Fur. 1823-6. Transfd. as Lt. Col. to 57th N.I. 
May 1824 ; to 2nd Bengal Eur. Regt. 1825 ; to 37th N.I. 1825 ; to 
60th N.I. 22 Dec. 1826 ; to 29th N.I. 28 Dec. 1826. Several original 
water-colour drawings of Java, Malacca, and Penang, executed by 
him whilst on the Java expedn., were recently on sale in London at 
prices varying from £10 to £20 apiece.

Refs. : A .j. xxii. 245 ; xxvii. 221. G.M. 1826, ii, 77,
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G E O l t H E ,  James ( 1 8 0 3 - 1 8 3 8 ) .  C a p t a i n ,  J & t h  N.I. hupl. M i d d l e ! o n -  ............^

~''~-$yas, Yorks., 22 Apr. A 803. C a d e t  1818. Admitted 17 July
1819. Ensign 8 Feb. 1819. Lieut. 7 Oct. 1820. Capfc. € Jan.
1832. d, at sea 8 Aug. 1838, on board the Abberton, off tie  
Sandheads.
Son of Sampson George, atty.-at-Iaw.
Services : Ensign d.d. Bengal Eur. Regt. Posted as Ensign to 

2/3rd N.I. Tfansfd. to '19th N.I. (late 2/3rd) May 1824. Aetg.
Intr. & Qmr. 1st G-ren. Bn. 16 Sept. 1824; permanent do. 7 Dec!
1824. First Burma W ar; Arakan 1825; Lieut. 1st Cron. Bn.
Leave s.c, 6 mos. to Singapore 9 Jan. 1828. Fur. s.c. 17 Nov 1828 
tiff 23 Oct. 1832.

Refs. ; A.J. N.S. xxviii. 78. Will dated 22 Aug. 1836; codicil 
dated Cuttack 80 June 1838 ; proved. 18 Jan. 1839.

GEORGE, Robert Griffiths (1807-1839). Ensign, 11th N.I. h. St. 
James’s, Bath, 29 Sept. 1807. Cadet 1829. /Arrived in India 
27 Mar. 1830. Ensign (20 Oct. 1829) 27 Mar. 1830. d. Sail ,ror 
30 July 1839.
hap. Bath,- 28 Oct. 1807. Son of Thomas Marmaduke George, of 

Bath, hatter, and Ann Ms wife. Ed. Winchester ; K.S. 1821 left 
in 1825.

Services : Ensign d.d. 55th N.I. 5 Apr. 1830. Acte, Ensign 
3 May 1832. Posted to 7th. N.I. 12 Mar. 1833. Exchanged to 
1 1th N.I. 24 Jan. 1834. Aetg. Intr. & Qmr. 55th N.I. 21 May 1834 - 
do. Uth N.I. 29 Nov. 1834. Intr. & Quit. 11th N.I. 8 Apr. 1836 
till death. No record of active service.

Befs, : Kirby. G.M. 1839, ii, 666.

GERARD, Alexander (1792-1839). Captain. 27th N.I. 6. Aberdeen 
17 Feb. 1792. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 14 Aug. 1808,
Ensign 9 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 28 Nov. 1814, Capt. 13 May 1825.
Retired 15 Feb. 1836. d. Aberdeen 15 Dec. 1839.
Son of Gilbert Gerard, D.D., professor of Divinity, King’s Coll., 

Aberdeen (D.N.B.), and Helen his wife, dan. of John Duncan, 
provost of Aberdeen. Brother of Patrick Gerard, q.v., and nephew 
of John Gerard, q.v.

Services : See D.N.B. Barasat 0.0, for 7|- mos. Posted as 
Ensign to 13th N.I .Adjt. 2/13th N.I. 27 Get” 1814 till 12 June
1820. To do duty with Sirmoor Bn. 12 June 1820. Transfd. to 
27th. N.I. (late 2/13th) May 1824. Employed during a great part of 
his service in survey work, .particularly 1812-7 and 1825-7. Dis
tinguished as a scientific traveller and Himalayan explorer. No 
record of active service.

Refs. : Anderson, fi. 291. D.N.B. D.I.B. G.M. 1840, i. 334.
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'  ■ dERARD, John (17(55-18:? 1). ' Captain. I4(h N X  L 1705. Cadet
1780. Admitted 5 Sept. 1782. Ensign 15 Jan, 1783. Lieut. 
(5 Feb. 1790. CapX 30 Sept. 1803i Retired 13 Jan. 1808. d, 
York PL, Edinburgh, 17 Apr. 1824.
Of Roehsoles, co. Lanark. 3rd son of Rev. Alexander Gerard,

D.D,, of King’s Coll., Aberdeen (D.N.B.), and Jane Ms wife, eldest 
dan. of Dr. Wight (or White), of Oolnae. Uncle of Patrick Gerard, 
q.v, m. Bnmtefield Links, 21 Mar. 1810, Dorothea Montague. 2nd 
dau. of Rev. Archibald Alison (D.N.B.), and sister of Sir Archibald 
Alison, 1st Bart.

Services : Sailed for India on the Worcester, 6 Feb. 1782, aged 17. 
Ensign 5th Bengal Eur. Bn. in July 1787. D.A.G. with official 
rank of Major. Apptd. A.G., with official rank of Lb. Col., 4 Sept.
1800. Second Mahratta War ; A.G. at Army H.Q. with Lord Lake. 
Persian Intr. to C.-in-C. M.M.B. Fur. 18 Feb. 1806 till retirement.

Ref8. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p. 716, s.n. Gerard, of 
Roehsoles, co. Lanark. S.M. 1810 ; 1821, i. 640. Will dated 
Tours, .France, 3 Nov. 1820; proved 29 Dec. 1826.

GERARD, Patrick (1794-1818), Captain, Invalid Est. 9th .MX 
b. 11 June 1794. Cadet 1809. Arrived in India Feb. 1811. 
Ensign 19 Aug. 1812. Lieut. 16 Dec. 1814. Oapt. 11 Apr. 1828. 
Invalided 6 Aug. 1832. a. Simla 4 Oct. 1848.
Son of Gilbert Gerard, D.D. {D.N.B.), and Helen his wife. Brother 

of Alexander Gerard, q.v.
Services: See D.N.B. Barasat C.0. till Aug. 1811... Ensign 

d.d. l/13th NX. Posted as Ensign to 2/8th N.I. in 1812. Nepal 
War 1814-5 ; Ensign 2/8th NX., in 3rd Div. Transit!. as Lieut, to 
1 /8th. N.I. Nepal War 1816 ; Lieut. l/8th N.I. Served with 1st 
Nassiri Bn. 1817 till Sept. 1827. Aetg. Adjt. 1 Nov, 1820 till Apr. 
1821, and 3 Aug. 1825 till Jan. 1826. Transfd. to 9th N.I. (late 
l/8th) May 1824, hut did not join till Oct. 1827. Served with 
1st Nassiri Bn. 8 Feb. 1828 till 6 Feb. 1832. The remainder of his 
life was spent in Simla and the vicinity. Geographical writer.

Refs. : D.N.B D.l.B. De Rhe-Philipe. A ll. Simla.

GERRARD, John (1785-1826). Major, 5th N.I. 6. Dmmcondra 
(? Drumconrath), col Meath, 16 Oct. 1785. Cadet 1801. Arrived 
in India 6 Sept. 1802. Ensign 9 Aug, 1802. Lieut. 11 June
1804. Oapt. 16 Dec. 1814. Major 25 Nov. 1824. d. 25 Apr.
1826.
Of Lisoarton Castle, co. Meath. Son of William Gerrard (of the 

family of Gerrard, of Gibbstovn and Boyne Hill, co. Meath) and 
Anne hia wife. m. Calcutta, 16 Dec. 1807, Miss Harriet Holt. 
(She died Calcutta 15 Nov, 1832.) Father of John Grant Gerrard,
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'Wfap£ydf Charlotte Rosina, 2nd wife of Sir Alexander Knox, q.v,,, and 
of Louisa Margaret, wife of Nicholas Penny, q.v.

Services : Posted to 2nd N.I. in 1803. Second. Mahratta War ; 
Lieut. 2nd N.I. Capt. Lt. 2nd N.I. 22 Sept. 1814. Ca.pt. l/2nd 
N.I. Supfc. of bldgs.'at Gorakhpur 1818-22. Supt. experimental 
timber agency at Gorakhpur 1822-4. Transfd. to 5th N.I. (late 
l/2nd) May .182-4. Supt. timber agency at Natpur, Bengal, 1824 
till death.

Refs. : Will dated. 11 June 1821; proved 7 June 1826.

GERBARI), John Grant (1808-1857). Lieut. Colonel, 1st Eur. 
Bengal Pus. b. Calcutta 8 Nov. 1808. Cadet 1825. Arrived in 
India 14 Dec. 1826. Ensign 21 July 1826. Lieut. 15 Dec. 1830. 
Capt. 22 Nov. 1843. Major l Mar. 1850. Lt. Col. 14 Jan. 1856. 
d. 17 Nov. 1857, of wounds received in action at Narnaul the same 
day.
bapL Calcutta 7 Jan. 1809. Son of John Gerrard, q.v,, and 

Harriet h is wife. m. Dina pore, 7 Oct. 1833, Mary Anne Staphina,
2nd dan. of Matthew Alexander Bunhury, q.v. (See also John 
Erskinc (1810-1846).)

Services : Ensign, d.d. 6th N.I, 23 Dec. 1826. Posted to. 1st 
Bengal Ear. Regt, 10 May 1827. Intar. & Qmr. 1st Eur. Regt.
22 Sept, till 13 Nov. 1829; do. Bengal Eur. Regt. 14 June 1832 
till Apr. 1840. A.D.C. to Bdr. Abraham Roberts, q.v., comdg. 4th 
Bde., Army of the Indus, 15 Dec. 1838. First Afghan War 1838-42 ; 
Ghazni (Medal); defence of Jalalabad (w. on 14 Nov, 1841) (Medal); 
defeat of Akbar Khan by Sale’s force 7 Apr. 1842 (s.w .); Martin 
Khel; re-occupation of Kabul, with Gen. Pollock’s force (Medal).
To cosnd. 1st Jezailchie Regt., Shah Shuja’s army, June 1841. 
Against the Bill tribes in Sind 1845. D.A.C.G. 10 Feb. 1848. 
Second Sikh W ar; Ramnagar; passage of Chenab : Sadulapur 
(Medal). In charge of Hussar camel and cattle farm 2 Oct. 1850 
till May 1854. Second Burma War 1852-4 ; Pegu ; Major comdg. 
detachment of Bengal Eur. Pus. (Medal). Posted as Lt. Col. to 
34th N.I. 21 Mar, 1856 ; to 14th N.I. May 1856 ; to 27th N.I. Sept.
1857. Mutiny campaign ; Narnaul (kid.) : comdg. a Bde.

Refs.: Nuncupative Will dated .16 Nov. 1857 ; proved 18'June
1858, Name on 1st Eur. Bengal Fus. M.I. in Winchester cathedral.

GIBB, James (1805-1826). Lieutenant, 34th N.I. b. Aberdeen 
19 Jan. 1805. Cadet 1820. Ensign 9 Mar. 1821. Lieut. II July
1823. d. Sitapur, U.P., 22 Aug. 1826.
Son. of Robert Gibb, of Aberdeen, merchant, and Mary Smith his 

wife. Brother of William Gibb, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 2/30th N.I. Transfd. as Lieut.
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l<> 17th N X  July 1823; to 35th N X  (late 2 /ITth) May 1824 ; to 
31 tli N X  1825. No record of active service.

John (1812-1833), Ensign, 27th l X  b. Auchinleck, co. 
Ayr, 17 June 1812. Cadet 1828. Arrived .in India Sept. 1823. 
Ensign (27 June 1828) 3 June 1829, A. Hansi 21 Aug. 1833.,
Son of Andrew Gibb, factor to Sir James Boswell, 2nd Bart, of 

Auchinleck.,
Services : Admitted 2 Jan, 1829. Ensign d.d. 44th N X  14 Jan. 

1829. Posted to 43rd N.l. 3 June 1829. Offg. Adjt. Left Wing 
43rd N.l. 30 Sept. 1831. Transfd. to 27th N X  26 Jan. .1833, No 
record of active service.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. xiii, 205. G.M. 1835, i. 221.

GIBB, William (1806-1868), Major. 2nd Bengal Eur. Regfc, b. 
Aberdeen 21 Feb. 1806. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 13 June
1824. Ensign 19 Feb. 1824. Lieut, 8 July 1825. Ca.pt, 25 Sept,
1844. Retired 12 July 1847. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d. 
23 Apr. 1868.
Son of Robert Gibb, of Aberdeen, clothier, and Mary Smith; his 

wife. Brother of James Gibb, q.v.
Services: Posted as Ensign to 35th N.l. in 1824. Exchanged to 

34th N.l. 12 Oct. 1824. Operations against the Kols and Chuars 
1832 ; Lieut. $4th N.L Fur. s.c. 17 May 1839 till 12 June 1812. 
Transfd. to newly-formed. 2nd Bengal Eur. Eegt. 8 Oct 1839.

^GIBBONS, William (d. 1758/59). Lieutenant, Infantry. Lieut. 
29 Sept. 1757. d. in India .1758 or 1759.
Services : Shown as Adjt. in a “  Muster of the Troops near Cal

cutta under Major James Kilpatrick.”  (Fort William Public Cons, 
of 2.8 Feb. 1757.)

Refs. : Ome MSS.— India, xiii. 3639. Bill, ii. 263. Will 
dated 19 May 1758 ; proved 3 Apr. 1759.

GIBBS, John (1775-1847). Lieut. Colonel, Invalid Eat, 1,6th N X  
b. Rroadwir.tc.lKor, Dorset, 31 July 1775. Cadet 1795. Arrived in 
India 2 Feb. 1797. Ensign 7 Oct. 1796. Lieut. 30 Oct. 1797. 
Capt. 14 Nov. 1805. Major 19 May 1815. Lt. Col. 5 May 1821. 
Invalided 14 July 1821. A. Buxtr 8 Dec, 1847. 
bapt. 4 Oct. 1775. Son of Rev. George Gibbs, of Broadwindsor, 

vicar of Burstock, Dorset, and Jenny his wife. m. Purnea, B. & 0., 
24 June 1798, Miss Mercy Smith. (She died 24 Jan. 1810.) Father 
of John William. Gibbs, q.v. (I and of Lucy, wife of Cosmo Macdonald, 
q.v.). Queen’s Coll, Oxon. ; matric. 7 Nov. 1793.

Services : Served throughout with 16th N .l. Major 1/16th N.L
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ComEI. Cawnpore Provl. Bn.-from 1822 for over ten yrs. Coindfc. 
of Buxar fort 15 Jan. 1836 till death.

Refs, i Alumni Oxon. l.M. Kb. 97, p. 165. Will dated Buxar 
25 Apr. 1814 ; proved 28 Dec. 1847.

GIBBS, John William (1799-1825). Lieutenant, 42nd N X  b. 
Dinapore 7 Aug. 1799. Cadet 1819. Was already-in Bengal 
when apptd. Cadet. Ensign 12 Apr. 1820. Lieut. 11 July
1823. d. Berha mpore 23 Nov. 1825.
Son of John Gibbs, q.v., and Mercy his wife. m. Anna, youngest 

dau. of Inriis Delatnain, q.v. (She re-to. William Hamilton Halford, 
q.v.) (See also William Henry Howard, Arthur Shuldhaiu-, .rod 
William Warde.)

Services : Ensign H.M. 59th Foot 1 Aug. 1816. Posted as 
Ensign to 2/5th N X  in 1821. Transfd, as Lieut, to 21st N X  July 
1823; to 42nd N.I. (late 2/21st) May 1824. Adjt. 42nd N X  
22 June 1824 till death. First Burma War ; Arakan 1825 ; Lieut. 
42nd N.I.

GIBBS, Jonathan Warner (1749/50-1785). Lieutenant, Infantry. 
b. 1749/50. Cadet 1781. Ensign 13 Mar. 1781. Lieut. 10 July
1782. d. Chittagong 3 Feb. 1785.
A native of Wilts.
Services : Apptd. Cadet on 19 Dec. 1780, aged -31. Sailed for 

India on the Chapman, 13 Mar. 1781, aged 31. N.F.P.

GIBSON, Gilbert (d. 1768). Lieutenant, Artillery. Cadet -1764. 
Fireworker 7 Get. 1764. 2nd Lieut. Feb. 1767. ‘  Lieut. 15 Sept.
1767. d. 1768. 1
Services : Resigned his Commission during tire “  Batta mutiny ”  

in May 1766 ; readmitted 16 June .1766.
GIBSON, John (d. 1773). Cadet, Infantry. Cadet 1772. d. nr. 

Mohan, U.P., May 1773.
Services : N.F.P.

GIBSON, Lewis William (1807-1866). Captain, Invalid Est. 27th 
N.L b. Southampton 13 June 1807. Cadet 1823. Arrived in 
India 16 Juno 1824. Ensign 23 Feb. 1824. Lieut. 22 Sept. 1825. 
Capt. 15. Feb. 1836. Invalided 6 Feb. 1846. d. Landour, Mus- 
soorie, 11 July 1806.
Son of William Gibson and Lucy Iris wife, dau. of Lewis Allsopp 

His mother, a widow, Was living at Risley, co. Derby, in 1823. 
m. Cape Town, 21 Nov. 1834, Miss Georgians Peret.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 27th N.I, in 1824, Fur. s a 
19 Mar. 1832 till 2 Feb. 1835. C'omdd. 27th N.L for a short while
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8 Juno 1840. Fur. s.c. 12 Feb, 1813 till 1845. No record of 
active service.

Kefs. : A J . N.S. xvi. 202.

GIFFORD, Charles Thomas William Pitt (1807-1834). Ensign, 
42j.(1 N.l. b. London 26 Aug. 1807. Cadet 1825. Arrived in 
India 22 Aug. 1826. Ensign 11 Feb. 1826. d. Meerut 31 Oct.
1834.
2nd son of John. Gifford. Ed. Merchant Tay lors'; admitted Oct'.

1815.
Services : Posted as Btusign to 2nd N.l. 26 Sept. 1826. Exchanged 

to 42nd N.l. 12 Mar. 1827. d.d. 65th N.l. 20 Sept. 1832. No 
record of active service.

Refs. : Robinson. AJ. N.S. xvi. 272. GJI. 1835, i. 558.

GIFFORD, James (1810-1853). Major, Invalid Est. 2nd N.l. 
baft. Whitechurch, co. Wexford, 29 Apr. 1810. Cadet 1827. 
Arrived in India 26 Nov. 1828. Ensign 4 July 1828. Lieut. 
14 Aug. 1832. Capt. 8 Nov. 1844. Major 22 Mar. 1852. d, 
<xwm. at sea, 17 May 1853, on board the Quern of the South.
7th son of Nicholas Gifford, of Ballysop, and Margaret liis wife, 

dan. of Mitchelbourne Synaes, of Coolboy, co. Wicklow. Brother of 
John Symes Gifford, q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 1st N.L 14 Jan. 1829. Posted to 2nd N.L 
3 June 1829, (? Operations against the Kols 1832; Ensign 2nd
N.l.) Fur. s.c, 9 June 1839 till 30 Dec, 1841. With 3rd Depot Bn. 
at Aligarh 20 May 1842 till 3 Mar. 1843. Aetg. Adjfc. 2nd N.L 
17 Oct. 1843. Gwalior campaign; Maharajpur; Lieut. 2nd N.l. 
(Bronze star). First Sikh War ; Mudki (s.w.—lost an arm ); Capt. 
2nd N.L (Medal). Bde. Major at Ferozepore 13 May 1846 : do. 
Barrackpore Oct. 1847 till Feb. 1850. Fur. s.c. 28 Feb. 1850 till 
Mar. 1853.
, Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 265, s.n. Gifford, late 

of Westbrook, co. Wicklow. I.M. 1 Aug. 1853, p. 443. Will dated 
12 May 1853 ; proved 7 June 1853.

GIFFORD, John Symes (1803-1867). Major. 1st N.l. b. Jan.
1803. Cadet 1822. Arrived in India 5 July 1823. Ensign 
11 July 1823. Lieut. 23 Aug. 1824. Capt. 1 Feb. 1887. Retired 
16 May 1846. Hon. Major 28 Nov. 1854. d.s.j,. 27 Aug. 1867. 
baft. New Eoss, co. Wexford, 23 Jan, 1803. 4th son of Nicholas 

Gifford, of Ballysop, and Margaret his wife. Brother of Thomas 
Gifford, q.v. m, 12 Apr. .1845, Beata, dau. of John Glascott, of 
Killowen, co. Wexford.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 12th N .l. Transfd. to 1st N.L
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May 1824, 0 % . Adjt. 1st ¥.1. 8 Oct. 1831. Fur''’'.... ....*
p:a;A6 Nov. 1843 till retirement. No record of active service.

Refs. : Brake’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 265, s.n. Clifford, Lite 
of Westbrook, co. Wicklow.

GIFFO&D, Thomas (1807-1837). Lieutenant, 1st N.I. bapt, 
Whitechurch, co. Wexford, 25. Nov. 1807. Cadet 1826. Arrived 
in India 4 Feb. 1827. Ensign 12 Sept. 1826. Lieut. 18 Aug.
1834. d. unm. Saugor 28 June 1837.
6fch son of Nicholas Gifford, of Ballysop, and Margaret his wife. 

Brother of James Gifford, q.v.
Services : Ensign d.d. 1st N.I. 20 Feb, 1827. Posted to 1st N.I.

10 May 1827. No record of active service.
Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 265, s.n. Gifford, late 

of Westbrook, co. Wicklow. AJ. N.S. xxiv. 277.

GILBERT, Matthew John (1760/61-?). Lieutenant. Infantry, b. 
London 1760/61. Cadet 1779. Ensign 12 Feb. 1780. Lieut.
9 Feb. 1781. Resigned after 1790.
Services : Sailed for India on the True Briton, 16 June 1779, 

aged 18. Fur. 3 yrs. 10 Oct. 1785, and shown as still on fur. in 
1790 N.F.P.

GILBERT, Sir Walter Raleigh, first, baronet (1785-1853), Lieut. 
General, G.C.B. Colonel 1st Eur. Bengal Fus. b. Bodmin 
18 Mar. 1785. Cadet 1800. Arrived in India 24 Oct. 1801.
Ensign 26 Sept. 1801. Lieut. 12 Sept. 1803. Cant. 16 Apr.
1810. Major 12 Nov. 1820. I t ,  Col, 1 May 1824. Col. 25 June
1832. Maj. Gen. 28 June 1838. Lt. Gen. 11 Nov. 1851. d. 
Stevens’ Hotel, Bond St., London, 12 May 1853.
1st Bart. cr. 31 Dec. 1850. bapl. Constantine, Cornwall, 26 Apr.

1785. 3rd son of Rev. Edmund Gilbert, vicar of Constantine, and 
Anne his wife, dau. of Henry Garnett, of Bristol. His sister m. 
'William Hickey, q.v. m. Calcutta, 1 June 1814, Isabella Rose, dan. 
of Thomas Ross, Major R.A., and niece of Malcolm Macleo l, q.v.
His dau. m. Roderick Norman Maclean, q.v.

Services : See D.N.B. Posted as Ensign to 15th N.I. Opera
tions in Jumna Doab 1803 ; Sasni; Bijaigarh ; Kachaura : Ensign 
15th N.I. Second Mahratta War ; Delhi; Agra; L a a w a riD e ig ; 
Bhurtpore; Lieut. 15th N.I. (India medal with 3 clasps). Adjt 
& Qmr. 15th N.I. 1807-10. A.D.C. to C.-in-C. 20 June 1812. Bk.
Mr. at Cawnpore 14 May 1813. To comd. Calcutta Native Mil.
31 Oct. 1815. Supt, of Mysore Princes 22 Feb. 1821 till 7 Mar.
1822. Comdd. Ramgarh Bn. 26 Feb. 1822 till Mar. 1828. Lt. Col 

• 27th, 15th, 21st, 14th, 49th, 5th N.I. Fur. p.a. 7 Mar. 1828 till
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'vy . ,i^6Mur. 1844. Posted as Col. to 85th N X  1 Dec. 1832. Offg. Bdr.,
2 c l ,  Agra 12 Apr. 1844 ; Ferozepore 27 Apr. 1844; do., 1 c l , to 
comd. troops and stations on line of R. Sutle j 21 Jump 1844. First 
Sikh War ; ; M udki; Ferozshahr ; Sobraon ; Maj. Gen, comdg. a 
Div. (Medal with 2 clasps).. Second Sikh War ; Chilianwala ; 
Gujarat (Medal with clasp). .Mily. Member of the Supreme Council 
Dec. 1862 till Feb. 1853. ' Fur, Feb. 1853 till death. K.C.B. 3 Apr. 
1848. G.C.B. 9 June 1849.

Refs. : Burke’s Peerage, 1859, p. 432, s.n. Gilbert, Bart. Burke’s 
Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p, 724,.s.n, Gilbert, of The Priory, Bodmin.
D.N.S. D.J.B. Boose. GJ1. 1853, i. 652-3. Will dated 4 Oct. 
1852 ; proved 6 Dec. 1853. Portrait, engraved by Thomas Lupton 
from a painting by G. F. A tkinson, is in the India Office.
GILL, Joseph (1784-1806). Lieutenant, 25th N X  b, 8 Dec. 1784. 

Cadet 3800. Arrived in India 23 Aug. 1801. Ensign 26 Get.
1801. Lieut. 30 Sept. 1803, d. 22 Feb. 1806 : kid. in action at 
the capture of Gohad.
bapt. Wilford, Notts., 5 Jan. 1785. Son of Rev. William Gill,'of 

Wilford, schoolmastor, and Elizabeth his wife. Brother of William 
Gill, q:v., and Francis Gill.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 19th N X  Transfd. as Lieut, to 
newly-raised 25th N.L 1804. Capture of Gohad 1806 (kid.) ; 
Lieut, 25th N.l.
GILL, William (1774-1806). Captain, 6th N.L hap. Colston 

Basset, Notts., 11 Oct. 1774. Cadet 1795. Arrived in India 
6 Mar. 1797. ' Ensign 10 Nov. 1796. Lieut, 30 Oct. 1797. CapL 
21 Sept. 1804. d. at sea,X Oct. 1806, on board the Ann on his 
passage to England.
Son of Rev. William Gill, of Wilford, Notts., schoolmaster, and. 

Elizabeth his wife. Brother of Joseph Gill, q.v.
Services : Capture of Ternate, one of the Dutch Spice,.Is,, 21 June 

' 1.801. ; Lieut, comdg. a detachment of 60 men of Bengal Ma rine Br:. 
serving as Marines" on board the Swift, Lt. Comdr. John Hayes 
(D.N.B.). Lieut, 6th N X

Refs. : A.A. 'R. iv. 38. Will dated on board the' Ann 23 Sept. 
1806 ; proved 16 Feb. 1807,
GILLANDERS, Alexander (1808-1837). lieutenant, 54th N.l. b. 

AMangrange, Black Isle, co. Ross and Cromarty, 20 June 1808. 
Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 4 July 1828. Ensign 6 Mar. 1828. 
Lieut. 26 Jan. 1837. d. at sea 14 May 1837, on board the Larkins, 
on liis passage to England.
4th son of John Gillanders, of Highfield, J.P. and D.L., and Jane 

Falconer his wife, dau. of John Mackenzie, o f Allangrange.
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''<ASrg^G  ̂ : Ensign <1.(1. 60tk N.I. 31 July 1828; <i< . 24th. N.I.
31 Oct. 1828. Posted as Ensign to 54th N.I. 4 Nov. 1828. Leave. 
s.c. 2 jth. to Gape and N.8.W. 18 Mar. 1837. No record of active 
service.

Itcfs, : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 11th edn., p. .667, s.n. Mackenzie- 
Gillanders, of High field, co. Ross. A.J. N.fi. xxiv. 56.
GELLANDERS, John (cl. 1800), Bt. Lieut. Colonel, 14th N.I. 

Country Cadet 1771. Admitted. 9 Mar. 1771. Ensign 1.3 Mar.
1773. 'Lieut. 13 May 1778. Capt. 9 Jan. 1784. Major 30 Oct.
1797. Bt. Lt. Col. (?). bur. Berhampore, Bengal, 4 Feb. 1800.
Services : Capt. 5th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787,; 1st Bengal Bur.

Regt. in 1796.
GILLESPIE, George (1761/62-1793). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. 

1761/62. Cadet. 1780. Ensign 1780. Lieut. 20 June 1781. 
d. Calcutta 29 May 1793.
A native of Ireland.
Services : Sailed for India on the Contractor, 3 Apr. 1780, aged 18.

Lieut. 25th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787.
GILLESPIE, James (d. 1788). Lieutenant, Artillery. Cadet 1778. 

Fireworker 23 Sept. 1778. Lieut. 15 Apr. 1781. d, at sea 
15 Apr. 1788.
Services : Campaign against the Rajah of Benares 1781 ; capture 

of Bijaigarh. in the Kaimur hills.
GILLESPIE, John (1752/53-1838). Bt. Captain. 2nd Bengal Bur.

Rest. Subsequently Lieut. Colonel and Comdt. E.1.0. Depot for 
Recruits at Chatham, b. 1752/53, Country Cadet 1781. Ad
mitted 1781. Ensign 6 July 1782. Lieut. 4 Jan. 1785. Capt.
7 Jan. 1796. Retired 12 Fed . 1799. Major 1815. Lt. Col. 1817. 
d. St. James’s St., London, 4 Nov. 1838, aged 85.
?n. London, 28. Aug. 1813, Georgiana, dau. of G. Hodgson, of 

Charles St., St. James’s Sq., London.
Services : Lieut. 4th Bengal Eur. Bn. in July 1787. Second in 

comd. Fj.L.C. recruit depot in LW, in 1804 ; Comdt. do. 1805-15, in 
which latter year the depot was removed to Chatham, and he ivas 
aoptd. Comdt. and promoted Major. He held this appointment, 
latterly as Lt. Co!., for the next five yrs.

Refs. : M.M. 18.13, in 264. GM. 1839, i. 104. AJ. N.S. xxvii.
340.
GILLESPIE, John Wood (1785-1804). Lieutenant, 18th N.I. bap. 

Dumfries 6 Julv 1785. Cadet 1800. Arrived in India 22 Aug.
1801. Ensign 15 Sept. 1801. Lieut. 13 July 1803. d. 22 May
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V . , '  180! : kid. in' action at tile siege of fort Bela. nr. KMich, Bunded 
k la i nd.
Son of Capt. Kollo Gillespie and Oliarlotto Ms wife, dau. of John 

Wood, Govr. of 1. of Man in 1763.
Services : Second MahrnfcU W ar; operations to 8.W. of Delhi 

1808 ; Narnaul; Kanuu ; operations in Bundelkband 1804 t siege 
of fort Bela (klcf.); Lieut. 1 /.18th. N,I.

Refs.: Pester, p. 296. S.M. 1.805, p. 565.
GILLESPIE, Robert id. 1787). Captain, Infantry. Cadet (?). 

Ei.-ign 25 Fei>. 1773. Lieut. 19 Mar. 1778. Cant. 12 Oct. 1781. 
d. Bhagulpur, B. & 0., 21 Jan. 1787.
Services : First Kohilla War ; battle of St. George. Lieut. 2/2ad 

Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oot. 1779.
Refs. : G.M. 1787, i. 985,

GILIIES, Daniel (d. 1802). Captain, 10th N X  Cadet 1781. Ensign 
.14 Sept. 1781. Lieut. 22 June 1783. Capt. 2.1 Feb. 1801. d. 
Calcutta 1 Dec. 1802.
m. (?). .
Services : Lieut. 1.5th Bn. Sepoys in July 1787. Fourth. Mysore 

W ar; Seringapatam; Bt. Capt. 10th N.I. Capt. Lt. l/10t.h N.I. 
29 May 1800.

Refs. : Will dated 30 Nov. 1802 ; proved 3 Dec. 1802.
CULLMAN, George (1803-?). Captain. 31st N.I. b. Galway..12 Nov. 

1803. Cadet 1823. Arrived in India 20 May 1824. Ensign 
17 June 1824, Lieut. 11 Feb. 1826. Capt. 4 Aug. 1836. Retired 
27 Mar. 1837. d. 1866 ? J-
Son of Edward. GiUinati, Lt. Col., h.p., 15th Foot.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 41st N.I. in 1824, Siege and 

capture of Bhurtpore; Ensign 41st N.I. (Indio; medal). Transit!. .as 
Lieut, to 30th N.I. Feb. 1826; to 31st N.I. 7 June 1830. Operations 
against the Chuars 1832. Fur. s.c. 18 Dec. 1833 till 15 Nov. 1836. 

1 Note : His name appears for. the last time in A.L. for July 1866.

CULLMAN, St. Leger Hayward (1758-1795). Bt. Captain, Infantry. 
b. 5 May 1758. Cadet 1777. Admitted 18 Dec. 1777. Ensign 
6 Feb. 1778. Lieut. 16 Sept. 1778. Bt. Capt. (?). d. Fntehgarh, 
U.P., 23 Oct. 1795.: bur. next day.
2nd son of Major Hayward St. Leger Gillman, of Gillmanville, co. 

Cork, and Eliza Anne his wife, elder dan. of Harding Parker, of 
Hillbrook, co. Cork, and sister of John Neville Parker, q.v. Brother 
6f Sir John Gillman, Bart., and cousin-german of Norcott Neville 
D’Eaterre, q.v.
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n> S n w “  : Lieut. 2nd Bn. Sepoys in'July 1787. At the date oh- ‘ ..^
Ms death was Bde. Major at Fatehgarh, and hold the brevet rank of 
Capt. by virtue of that appt.

Refs. : Burke’s Extinct Baronetcies, p, 607, s.n. (Jillman, Bart., 
of Curriheen, co. Cork. Burke’s Landed Gentry of Ireland, p. 551,
.s.n. Parker, of Passage West. Burke’s Peerage, 1904, p. 1049, s.n. 
Martin, Bart., of Lockynge, Berks.

GILMAN, Philip Case (1783-1858). Colonel. 67th N X  b. Hingham, 
Norfolk, 24 Mar. 1783. Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 8 Doc.
1804. Ensign 1 iNov, 1804. Lieut. 1 Nov. 180-1. Capt. 31 Oct.
1816. Major 3 June 1824. Lt. Col. 11 Apr. 1828. Retired 
28 Aug. 1831. Hon. Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d. Hingham 19 Oct.
1858.
Son of Samuel Gilman.
Services : Posted as Lieut, to 18th N.I. Transfd. to 8th N X  in

1806. Adjt. l/8th N.I. 1 July 1814 till 24 Nov. 1817. Nepal War 
]814-5; Lieut. l/8th N.I.. in 1th Div. Nepal War 1816: Lieut. 
l/8th NX, in 2nd Bde., Left Column (India medal). Capt. 2/8th 
N.I. In charge of Muttra Inf. Levy 1818-24. Transfd. as Major 
to 9th N.I. (late l/8th) May 1824. To cornd. 7th Extra Eegt. 21 
May 1825. To take charge of 67th NX 7 Dec. 1826. Posted as 
Col. to 67th N.I. Fur. p.a. 29 Mar. 1829 till retirement.

Reft. : G.M. 1858, ii. 648.

GILMORE, Henry Charles (1806-1859). Captain, Invalid 1st. 59th 
N.I. b. Calcutta 11 Dec. 1806, Ensign 9 Jan. 1825. Lieut,
3 Apr. 1826. Capt. 9 Jan. 1840. Invalided 7 July 1845. d. 
Calcutta 25 July 1859.
Son of John Gilmore, of Calcutta, shipbuilder, of the firm of John 

Gilmore & Co., and Bridget his wife. Brother of Mungo William 
Gilmore, q.v. m. 1st, Cape Town, 23 Jan. 1834, Elisabeth Genesa 
(? Gemma), eldest dau. o f Capt. John McKenzie Cameron, H.M.
55th Eegt. (She died 31 Aug. 1834, aged 19.) m. 2nd, Cawnpore,
12 June'1854, Jena Rosalie, dau. of Emanuel Serguel, and widow of 
P. A. Johnson.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 59th N.I. in 1825. Leave s.c. to 
Cape 9 Mar. 1833 till 10 Nov. 1834. Fur. s.c. 13 Feb. 1840 till 
11 Sept. 1842. No record of active service. 

iRefs. : A.J. N.S. xiv. 54. I.M. 14 Sept. 1859, p. 767.

GILMORE, John (1811-1847). Captain, Engineers, b. London 
20 July 1811. Cadet 1827. Arrived in India 3 Feb. 1829. 2nd 
Lieut, (?). Lieut. 28 Sept. 1827. Capt, 29 Dec. 1843. d. Mliow 
24 Aug. 1847.
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X  -X^Son of Mungo 'William Alder Gilmore, of Shim'ford Hill, London, 

sailraake;'. Addiscombe Cadet 1820-7.
Services : Apptd. to-Survey Dept, in Bard wan and Bihar IT Dec. 

1829, Brought on the effective strength of Engr. Corps 24 June 
i 830. Fur. «.c. 27 May 1832 till 26 Sept. 1835. Executive Engr. 
P.W.D., Ramgarh Div.', 5 Feb. till 7 Dec. 1836. Posted to 8, & M. 
at Delhi 13 Dec. 1836. Re-appointed to P.W.D., Barisal Div.,
19 Mar. 1838. To raise and organize a Sebundy Corps of S. & M. 
at Darjeeling for construction of roads in that district," July 1838. 
Leave s.e, 2 yrs. to Cape and N.S.W. 8 Oct. 1839. Executive Engr. 
Benares Div. 18 Aug. 1842: do. Burdwan Div. 31 Oct, 1845 ; do. 
Mhow and Nimaeh 28 Nov. 1846.

Befs. : The Patrician, iv. 590.
GILMORE, Mungo William (1805-1886). Lieut. Colonel. 39th N X  

b, Calcutta 28 Aug. 1805. Cadet 1821. Arrived in India 21- pec.
1822. Ensign 6 Nov. 1822. Lieut. 11 Sept. 1824. Dipt, 22 Apr.
1840. Major 28 Nov, 1849. Retired 21 Feb. 1850. lion. Lt. 
Col. 28 Nov. 1854. d, 17 St. James’s Sq,, Bath, 29 Jan. 1886,
Son of John Gilmore, of Calcutta, shipbuilder, and Bridget his 

wife; Brother of Henry Charles Gilmore, q.v. m. All Souls, 
Langham PL, London, 26 Oct. 1854, Matilda M., dau. of Charles 
Beach.

Services : Posted as Ensign to 2nd N X  Transfd. to 5th N.I. 
(late l/2nd) May 1824 ; to newly-raised 2nd Eur. Regt. 11 Sept.
1824. First Burma W ar; Lieut. 2nd Eur. Regt. Exchanged to 
39th N.I. 4 Sept. 1826. Fur. s.c. 9 Nov. 1826 till 5 Nov." 1829. 
With Army of Reserve (lor Afghanistan) Oct. 1842 till Jan. 1843.
(? Gwalior campaign; Maharajpur or Paniar; Capt, 89th N.l. 
(Bronze star).)

Refs, : I.M, 1854, p. 658. The Times, 5 Feb. 1886.

GILPIN, Martin (1743-1824). Major. Infantry, b. 1743. Cadet 
1765 (?). Ensign (?)• Lieut-. 7 Sept. 1768. Capt. 8 July 1776. 
Major 2 Feb. 1781. Resigned 8 Jan. 1785. d. Brooxnliill, nr. 
Broughton-in-Funless, 20 Dec. 1824, aged 81.
Services : Not in A .1. of 1 Feb. 1767. Possibly resigned in May 

1766 during the “  Batta mutiny,”  being reinstated later.
Refs, : Forrest, iii. 969. A J. xix. 108.

GILPIN, Richard (1743/44-1766). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. 1743/44. 
Cadet 1764. Ensign 20 Aug. 1765. Lieut. 1766. d. in India 1766.
A. native of Lancashire.
Services • Sailed for India on the Fort William. 17 May 1764, 

aged 20, N.F.P.



tJv (^ D l,| ^ T O N E < William Bolton. (1789-185$ Lieu I. C o l o S S l  j  
b. Woils-iK’Xf-hhr-Sea, Norfolk, 21 Mar. 1789. Cadet 

M8C38. Admitted 24 dune 1809, Ensign 5 Jan. 1810. Lieut.- 
26 Sept. 181L Capt 13 May 1825. Major 1 Mar. 1838, Lt, Ool.
18 Sept. 1844. Retired 12- Sept. 1846. d. Southampton 31 Aug.
1853.
Son of Henry Girdlestone. m. (before 1828} ?
Services : Barasat C.C. for 10$ mos. Posted as Ensign to 23rd 

N X  Third Mahratta 'W ar; Lieut. l/2.3rd N X  Infer, k  Qmr. 
l/23rd N.I. 22 Apr. 1817 till 1820. Bdc. Major in Nagpur Rajah \ 
service. Comdcl. a Bn. of Nagpur Bde. 4 Dec. 1823 till 24 Sept.
1824. Transfd. to 46th N.I. (late 2/23rd) May 1824. Leave s.c.
1 yr. 26 Feb. 1825. With Nagpur force 7 Apr. 1826 till 1830. Fur. 
s.c. 20 Nov. 1830 till 25 June 1833, and 17 Mar. 1844 till retirement. 
Posted as Lt. Col. to 54th N.I. 18 Oct. 1844.

Refs. : G.M. 1853, ii. 429.

“ GLADSTANES, Charles. Cadet. Artillery. Apptd. Cadet in 
India 11 June 1764. Never commissioned.
Refs. ; Stubbs’s List.

GLADWIN, Charles (1753/54-1826). Major. 4th N.I. b. 1753/54, 
Cadet 1779. Admitted 31 May 1780. Ensign 14 June 1779. 
Lieut. 8 Feb. 1781. Capt. 30 Oct. 1797. Major 19 Oct. 1803. 
Retired 2 May 1806. d. 13 Nov. 1826.
A native of London, m. Calcutta, 14 Oct. 1784, Alias 'Matilda 

Denton.
Services : Sailed for India in the Fox, 7 Alar. 1779, aged 25, 

Lieut. 4th Bengal Eur. Bn. in July 1787 ; 2nd Bengal Ear, Pegt. in 
1796, Was D.J.A.G. in the field in 1803. Fur. 5 Sept. 1803 till 
retirement.

*GLADWIN, Francis (d. 1812). Commenced, his career in the 
Bengal Army c. 1765. Subsequently a Senior Merchant, B.C.S. 
d. Patna 19 or 23 Oct, 1812.
Brother of Thomas Gladwin, q.v. m. 1st, Patna, 5 Dec. 1769,

Ann Proctor, vf. 2nd, 11 July 1782, Sarah Alexander*. Father of 
Francis William Line Gladwin, q.v., and of Mary, mother of George 
Gladwin Denniss, q.v.

Services : See D.N. 'B. Apptd. Writer, B.C.S., in 1766. Apptd. 
the first Professor of Persian at Coll, of Fort William in 1801. Com
mercial Resdt. at Patna 1808 till death. Oriental scholar. Pub. 
in 1788 a “  Narrative of Transactions in Bengal ”  ; also a number 
o f translations of Persian writers. Founder and first editor of the
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\ O  Calcutta Gazette and Oriental Advertiser, the. first number o ilf lM J  . 
'O '  Wpoured on 4 Mar. 1784. ■ “

' f i e f s . -  D.N.B. D .l.B . i f . :  P.P., No. 56, p. 200. Fmest’s 
Clive, ii. 339.
SLAB WIN, Francis William IJlric (1785-1822). Captain, 13th N.I. 

bapt. Calcutta' 5 May 1785. Cadet 1799. Arrived hr India 
22 Aug. 1801. Ensign J5 War. 1801. Lieut. 21 Apr. 1803. 
Capt. I Aug. 1818. d. Dacca, 27 Aug. 1822. aged 37.
Son of Francis Gladwin, q.v., and Sarah his 2nd wile, m Calcutta, 

10 Nov. 1817, Dora L-oulsa, dau. of Henry Taylor, Madras C.S. 
(She rc-m. James Garner, q.v.)

Services : Ensign 13th N X  Second Mahratfca W ar; Lieut,
13th N.I. Adjt. Patna Provl. Bn. 1810-5. Capt. Lt. 1 /13th 
N.I. 16 D ec .'‘1814. Third Mahratta War; Asirgarh; Capt. 
2/l3th N.I.

Refs. : Will dated 27 July 1819 ; codicil dated 27 July 1822 ; 
proved 30 Dec. 1822. M.I. at Dacca.
GLADWIN, Thomas (1751/52-1790). Captain, Infantry, b. 1751/52. 

Cadet 1771. Ensign 2 Feb. 1778. Lieut. 21 Feb. 1778. Capt.
8 June 1781. d. Calcutta, 28 Feb. 1790, aged 38.
Brother of Francis Gladwin, q.v.
Services : Lieut. l/2nd Bengal Eur. Regt. in Oct. 1779. Fur.

3 vrs. 31 Aug, 1785.
Refs. : M.I. in S. Park St. cemetery, Calcutta.

GLASFURD, John (1810-1864). Major General. Engineers, b. The 
Manse, Tillicoultry, co. Clackmannan, 20 Sept. 1810. Cadet
1827. Arrived in India 26 Nov. 1828. 2nd Lieut. 15 June 1827. 
Lieut. 28 Sept. 1827. Capt. 28 Aug. 1841. Major 1 Aug. 1854. 
Lt Col. 8 June 1856. Bt. Col, 26 Jan, 1858. Retired 1 Jan. 
I860. Hon. Maj. Gen. 1 Jan. 1860. d. 82 George St., Edinburgh,
1 Dec. 1864.
Son of Duncan Glasfurd, of Tillicoultry, m. 1st., Hawalbagh, 

U P, 30 Mar. 1830, Olive, 7th dau. of Thomas Britten, of Forrest 
H ill/ Kent, and sister of George Ernst Britten, q.v. (She died 
Aim ora, U.P., 8 Dec. 1834.) m. 2nd, Bareilly, 5 Apr. 1841, Agnes 
Hart dau. of Andrew Walker, Bengal Medical Est (She. died 
Bareilly 26 Apr. 1844.) m. 3rd, Bareilly, 1 May 1850, Georgiana, 
dau. of Colin Robertson. Addisoombe Cadet 1826-7.

Services : With S. & M. at Aligarh in 1829. Executive Engr. 
P W.D., Kumaon, 11 May 1835 ; do. Bareilly district 20 Jan. 1841 ; 
do. Lahore 19 Apr. 1850. Second Sikh War ; passage of Chenah ; 
Chilianwaia; Gujerat (Medal with clasp). Fur. s.c. 21 Feb. 1852
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\ t d l D e c /  1854. Executive Engr,, Bareilly 26 Jan. .1855. ' .."I
SSjptgrEiigr., 1st Circle, N.W.P., 28 Oct. 1856 till retirement.
/Refs.: "Misc. Gen. el Her. N.S. Si. 464. G.M. 1865, i. 121, The 

'Times, 6 Dec. 1864.
GLASGOW, William (1800-1841). Captain, Invalid Eat. 61st N X  

b. Quebec, Canada, 11 July 1800. Cadet 1818. Admitted 
7 July 1819. Ensign 5 Feb. 1819. Lieut. 12 June 1820. Capt.
5 June 1829. Invalided 13 June 1833. d. Musaoorie 29 Oct..
1841.
Son of George Glasgow, of Greenwich, Lt. Gen. R.A. m. Barrack- 

pore, 15 Oct. 1824, Miss Amelia Campbell. Sandhurst Cadet.
Services : Ensign d.d. 10th N X  Posted as Lieut, to I/2nd N.I. 

in 1820. Actg. Adjt. to a detachment of 5 Coys, I/2nd N X  23 Jan.
1822. Transfd. to newly-raised 3Lst N.I. 11 July 1823; to 6.1st 
N X  (late l/21st) May 1824. No record, of active service.
GLASS, Andrew (d. 1832). Lieut. Colonel. Artillery. Country 

Cadet 1778. Admitted 11 Aug. 1778. Fireworker 21 Scot, 1778.
Lieut. 29 Jan. 1781. Capt. 14 Sept. 1790. Major 15 Nov. 1802.
Lt. Col, 26 July 1804. Retired 15 May 1807. d. 29 Sept. 1832.
Of Abbey Park, St. Andrews, co, Fife, * m. Calcutta, 2 Dec. 1792,

Miss Harriet Wynox. (She died 15 May 1851, aged 77.)
Services : Lieut. 1st Bn. Art. in July 1787. Third Mysore War ; 

Bangalore ; Capt. 5th Coy. 2nd Bn. Art. To Madras in Aug. 1793 
for the siege of Pondicherry, returned in Oct. ; Capt. comdg. 4th 
Coy. 3rd Bn. Fourth Mysore War ; Capt. comdg. 2nd Coy. 3rd 
Bn. Fur. 2 Dec. 1803 till retirement.

Refs. : A.J. N.S. x. 51.
GLASS, John (d. 1793). Captain, Artillery. Comdt. of troops at 

Penang. Cadet 1778. Fireworker 5 Oct. 1778. Lieut. 6 July
1782. Capt. (local rank) 23 Deo. 1786. d. Penang 6 Apr. 1793,
Services ; (? First Mahratta W ar; capture of Sipri Jan. 1781 ; 

action at Mahatpur ; Lieut.F. 1st Coy. 2nd Bn. Art., with Lt. Col.
Jacob Camao’s force.) Apptd. Comdt. (with, local rank of Capt.) of 
all troops at P.W.I. 23 Dec. 1786, and held this appt. till death.

Refs. ; G.M. 1793, ii. 1149. S.M. 1793, p. 619.
GL.EESON, William (1790-1815). Lieutenant, 12th N.I. b. in 

America May 1790. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 13 Dec. 1806.
Ensign 13 Dec. 1806. Lieut. 10 May 1810. d. Natpur, Bengal,
12 July 1815.
Nephew of John P. Dyott.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 12th N.I. in 1807. Operations 

in Oudk 1808 ; Ensign 12th N.I. Lieut . l/12tk N.I.
I1 .B .A .1I. 3
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• • 'fcLECK', Henry Vibart (1700-1874;. Captain. 32nd 3ST.1. Sub
sequently Coy.’s Recruiting Ofr. at Edinburgh. b. Calcutta 
6 Nov. 1796. Cadet. 1 is 16. Admitted 29 July 1817. Ens!gn(?). 
Lieut. 1 Aug. 1818. Capt. 30 May 1829. Retired 3 Apr. i 335. 
d. 9 June .1871.
bapt, Calcutta 23 Dec. 1790. Son of Adam Clegg, of Calcutta, 

master mariner, and Mary his wife. Stepson of Dr. Phillips, of 
Andover, in. Arbroath, 16 Nov. 1839, Mary Gleig, eldest clan, of 
Patrick Anderson; of Arbroath.

Services: Posted as Ensign to 2/16th N.I. Transfd. to 32nd 
N.I. (late 1/16th) May 1824. Adjt. 32nd N.I, 23 Aug. 1825 till 
24 June, 1829. Siege and capture iof Bhurtpore ; Lieut. 32nd N.I. 
(India medal). Fur. s.c. 28 Feb. 1830 till 8 Nov. 1832, and 3 Apr.
1835. Apptd. Coy.’s Recruiting Ofr. at Edinburgh on a Staff pay 
of 10/- p.d., with an allowance of one guinea per recruit, finally 
approved, 26 Apr. 1839. He held this appt. for over 20 vrs.

Refs. : G.M. 1839, ii. 645.
GLEN, William (1805-1827). tteutenfmt, 27th N.I. b. Falkirk, 

co. Stirling, 13 Jan. 1805. Cadet 1821. Ensign 5 July 1822. 
Lieut. I May 1824. d. Akyab, Burma, 23 Dec. 1827.
4th son of William Glen, of Forgan Hall, co. Stirling, J.P and 

Jean Ms wife, dan. of George Gray, of Aberdeen.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 18th N.I. in 1822. Transfd. to 

■ 13th N.I. in 1823 ; to 26th N.I. (late 3/13th) May 1:824 ; to 27th 
N.I. in 1825. First Burma War Arakan 1825 ; Lieut. Pioneers. 
Coindd. Police Corps in Arakan 1826-7 ; do. Arakan Provl. Bn.
1827 till death.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 7th edn., p. 738, s.n. Glen, of 
Stratton Audley Park, Oxon. will dated 1 Apr. 1827; proved 
27 June 1828.
GLENN, William (d. 1763). Lieutenant, 9th Bn. Sepoys. Cadet (?). 

Ensign 28 July 1759. Lieut. 18 Sept. 1761. d,2  Aug. 1763: 
kid. in action at the battle of Gberia.
Services : War with Mir Muhammad Kasim 1763; greatly dis

tinguished himself by his defence of a convoy, escorted by 9th Bn. 
Sepoys (eventually the 8th N.I.) under his comd., nr.'Katwa, on 
Adji R., 17 July 1763 ; attacked and captured Katwa the same 
evening ;. battle of Katwa ; battle of Gheria (kid.). For his gallant 
conduct on 17th July he was apptd. A.D.C. to Major Adams, comdg. 
the force. “  Has been described by a foreign writer, a contem
porary of his own, as ‘ one of the bravest men ever produced in a 
country so fertile in intrepid men (Broome).

Refs. : Broome, 370-2. Cardew, 20, 21. B. : P.P. vi. 247.
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;:Gim m ,  Charles Haleott (1784-1830). Major, ,35th N.L b.
CliftOu, Gloufh., U Tun. 1781. Cadet 1802. Arrived in India 
27 Aug. 1.803. Ensign 15 Sept. 1803. Lieut. 21 j'op t. 1801.
Oa.pt. 4 Mar. 1818, .Major 1 Jan. 1828. Retired 1/ Jan. 1829. 
d. Townsend House, Regent’s Pk., London, 15 Aug. 1830. 
baft 28 Nov. 1784. Son of Joseph Glover and Elizabeth his wife.

Brother of Henry Joseph Glover, q.v. '
Service,: Ensign d.d. 2nd N.l. in 1804. Posted as Ensign to 

17th N.l. in 1805. Actg. Bdo. Major in Bundelkhand 180J-1.
Adit. 1/17th N.l. 1 Aug. 1813 till 1817. Nepal M ar 1814-5 F Lieut, 
t /i7th N I in 2nd Div. Operations against the Bhattis of Manana 
1818; Capt. l/17fch N.l. Transfd. to 35th N.l. Ojite 2/17th) May 
1824. (? Siege and capture of Bhurtpore ; Capt. 35th N.L)

Refs. : Farington Diary, ii. 244. A.J. N.S. iii. 43-
GLOVER, Henry Joseph (1788-1805). Cadet, Artillery, b. Astley

3. gent. 1788. Cadet 1804. Never arrived in India, d. 5 i  oh.
3805: lost at sea in the wreck of the Earl of Abergavenny, oft 
Portland. (See note to Charles Davis or Davies.) 
hapt. Astley 17 Nov. 1788. Son of Joseph Glover and Elizabeth 

his wife. Brother of Charles Haleott Glover, q.v. Woolwich ( 'adet-; 
nominated to R.M.A. 13 Oct. 1802 ; obtained his certificate 22 Dec.
1804.

Refs. : Farington Diary, ii. 244.
GOAD, Charles Elliot (1812-1887). Lieut. Colonel. 67th N.l. 

b Madras 27 Dec. 1812. Cadet 1828. Arrived m India 23 May 
1829. Ensign 7 Feb. 1829. Lieut. 30 Mar. 1837. Capt. 9 July
1852. Bt. Major 1856. Retired 31 Aug. 1856. Hon. Lt. Col.
31 Aug. 1856. d. Coningham Rd., Shepherd’s Bush, London,
7 June 1887.
Son of Samuel Thomas Goad, B.C.S., and Maria Jane Boileau his 

wife. Brother of Samuel Boileau Goad, q.v., and nephew of John 
Fryer Goad, q.v. m. Agra, 16 June 1834, Harriet, youngest daw. of 
Bernard Reilly, Bengal Medical Eat.  ̂ ,

S erv ic e sEnsign d.d, 32nd N.L 13 July 18-9. .Posted to Hth 
N.L 14 Sept. 1829. Transfd. to 45th N.L 2 Aug. 1832 ; to 67th 
w r  12 Mav 1834. Fur. s.c, 26 Oct. 1836 till 24 Dec. 1839. Adjfc.
67t.ii N.l. 9 Jan. 1849 till 1852. Second Burma War 1852-3;
Pegu; Capt. 67th N.l. (Medal).

Refs,: The Times, 9 June 1887.
GOAD, John Fryer (1788-1816). Lieutenant, 25th N .l. b. London

18 Feb. 1788. * Cadet 1803. Arrived in India 3 Dec. 1804. Ensign
19 Oct. 1804, Lieut. 19 Oct. 1804, d. Ramnagar 14 Nov. 1816. 
baft. St. Thomas the Apostle, London, 26 Mar. 1788. Son of
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Gmd »nd Darling his wife. Uncle of Charles -Elliot Goad, 
q.v. m. 19 Mar. 1808, Miss Ann Mam Paul. (She died London 
b) May 1850.) Father of Samuel Thomas, Alexander Goad, q.v 

Services : Posted as Lieut, to newly-raised 2/25th JO . in 7806. 
< Capture of Goliad 1806 ; Lieut. 2/25th- N.I. Adit. 2/25tb N.I. 
i t  Feb. 1807 till July 1814. Iritr. & Qmr. 2/25th N.I. 1 July 1814 
till death. Nepal War 1814-5; Lieut. 2/25tb. N.I., in 4th -Div. 
Nepal War 181.6; passage of Chirriaghati pass 14 Feb. 1816 • 
Makwanpur; .Lieut. 2/25th N.I., in 3rd Bde., Centre Column.

Refs. : Will dated 15 Nov. .1815 ; proved. 31 Dee. 1816.

GOAD, Samuel Boileau (1809-1876). Major. 1st L.C. b. Madras
21. Aug. 1809, Cadet 1824. Arrived in India 24 Feb. 1826. 
Cornet 6 Sept. 1825. Lieut. 26 June 1826. Capt. 4 Apr. 7844. 
Retired 16 Nov. 1849. Hon. Major 15 June 1855. d. Simla 
.13 Dee. 1876 : committed suicide.
Son of Samuel Thomas Goad, B.C.S., sometime puisne judge of 

the court of sadt diwani and nizamal adalat at Calcutta, and Maria 
Jane Boileau his wife. Brother of Charles Elliot Goad, q.v. m. 
1st, Calcutta, 30 Dec. .1833, Emma Gordon, 2nd dau. of Leith 
Alexander Davidson, and sister of George Henry Davidson, q.v. 
(See also Henry De Bud A) m. 2nd, Kasauli, 3$ Nov. 1857, Fred
erica, dau. of Thomas Blood, and widow of Surgeon A. Campbell
H..M. 59th Foot. * ...........1 ’

Services : Posted as Cornet to 1st L.C. 24 May 1826. Sentenced 
by G.C.M. to suspension from rank and pay for 1 yr. front 18 Apr 
} 833. Fur. p.a. 10 Mar. 1837 till 23 Nov. 1.839, First Afghan War 
1842 , forcing of K hybcr; advance to Jalalabad; actions of 
Jagdaiak; T’azin ; Haft K ota !; re-occupation of Kabul; Lieut. 
1st L.C., with Gen. Pollock’s advance (Medal), (Land. Gaz. 24 Nov.
1842.) Sub-Asst. in Stud Dept. 30 Jan. 1843 till July 1844. First 

'Sikh W ar; Aliwal; Capt. 1st L.C. (Medal). Second Sikh. War; 
passage of Chenab; Chilianwala; Gujerat ; pursuit of Sikhs and 
Afghans to Peshawar ; Capt. 1st L.C. (Medal with 2 clasps).

Refs. : De RM-Philipe. A.J. N.S. xi. 127 ; xii. 234 ; xiv. 131 ; 
xix. 200 ; xx. 101. The Times, 19 Dec. 1876. M X  at Simla.

GOAD, Samuel Thomas Alexander (1817-1847). Lieutenant^ 20th 
N.I. ba.pt. Dinapore 19 Jan. 1817. Cadet 1833. Arrived in 
India 8 July 1834. Ensign 3.1 May 1834. Lieut. 23 July 1837. 
d. Barrackpore 10 Oct. 1847.
Son of John Fryer Goad, q.v., and Ann Maria his wife. Addis- 

eombe Cadet 1 Feb. 1832 till 13 Dec. 1833.
Services : d.d. 24th N.I, 15 July 1834. Posted as Ensign to 

69th N.I. 5 Nov. 1834; to 20th N X  7 Apr. 1835, Fur. s.c. 20 Feb.



7 Jan. 1842, and 4 Feb, 1844 till 1846. No record of active
service.

Liefs.: &.M. 1848, i. 110. 1V1.I. in Barraekpore cemetery.

COBBY, Christcpher (1790-1867). Lieut. General, C.B., A.D.C. 
Colonel 55th N.L ' b. St. Leonard’s, Shoreditch, London, 28 Jan.
1790. Cadet 1805. Arrived in India 11 July 1806. Ensign 
31. July 1806. Lieut. 14 June 1809. Capt, 11 July 1823. Major 
14 June 1833. Lt. Col. 1 Feb. 1840. Col. 6 Apr. 1850. Mai 
Gen. 28 Nov. 1854. Lt. Gen. 22 Nov. 1862. d. South Bank 
Batlieaston, Somerset, 8 Dec. 1867.
bcipt. 28 Feb. 1790, Son of Charles Godby, of Craven St., Strand 

London; and Grace his wife. to. Calcutta 24 June 1820, Frances 
Barbara, 3rd dau. of Jacob Vstnrenen, q.v. (See also Janies Blair )
(She died 1886, aged 86.) His dau. TO. John Lang, q,v.

Services : Barasat C.C. for 9 mos. Posted as Ensign to 18th N f 
Actg Adit, 1/18th N.L 1 8 m ; Adjt. do. 1814. Ink. & Qmr. 
l./18th N.I. 1 July 1814 Wll 1820. Nepal War 1816 ; Lieut. 1/ISth 
N.I., .in 1st Bde., lit. Column (India medal). Cuttack insurrection 
1816; Kliurda. Third Mahratta Wax ; Jawad. Act* Adit 1/1 Si n 
N.L 2 Oct. 1820 ; Adjt. do, 3 Feb. 1821 till 1 Oct. 1823. G Opera
tions in Jodhpux 1823 ; Lamba.) Transfd. to 36th N.I. (late 1 /18th)
May 1824, Tempy. charge of Bareilly Provl. Bn. .10 Aug. 1824 
Siege and capture of Bhurtpore (s.w.) ; Capt. 36th N.I. [Land 
Gaz. 10 June 1.825) (clasp to India medal).' Granted a wound 
pension of £100 p,a. Fur. s.c. 20 Jan. 1829 till 26 Dec. 1833 
Sbekhawat expedn, 1834; Major comdg. 36th N.I. First Sikh 
War ; Aliwal ; Lt. Col. comdg. 36th N .I .’(Medal). Transfd. to 1st 
Bengal Eur. Fus. 29 Mar. 1847; to 2nd Bengal Eur. 'Rest. I Oct
1847. Second Sikh W ar; Chilianwala; comdg. a Bde^ (Medal) 
Transfd. to 27th N.I. ; to 38th N.I. 2 Feb. 1850; to 15th N I  
27 Mar. 1850. Fur. s.c. 10 Feb. 1850 till death. Posted as Col. to 
58th N.I, 12 -June 1850; to 55th N.I. 4 Aug. 1853. C.B 27 June
1846. A.D.C. to Queen Victoria.

Refs.: De La Ferte. Boase. The Times, 12 Dec. 1867.

GODDARD, Henry (1739 *-1770). Lieutenant, Infantry. Lieut.
24 B'eb. 1766, d. Calcutta Feb. 1770.
N.B.— The remainder is conjectural only :
(b. 1739. Eider son of Henry Goddard, an officer in the army 

and brother of Thomas Goddard (1740-1783), q.v. ’
Services : Ensign 19th Foot. 4 May 1756 ; Lieut. 30 Sept. 1757 ■

66th Foot Apr. 1758; 108th Foot 17 Oct. 1761; Capt. 17 May 1762 
liefs. : Burke’s Commoners, iv. 329, s.n, Goddard, of Hartham 

Wilts.) ’
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'^ • '^eeB IJA R D , Thomas {1740 or 174 5-1783). Bdr. General. cM -V T *  
" of the Bombay Army, b, e, 1740 or 1744. Capt. 24 Oct. 1764. 

Major May 1766. Lt, Col. Sept. 1768. Col. June 1779. Bdr. 
Gen. 1781. d. at sea, 7 July 1783, on board the Pendcnnis 
Castle, off Land's End, Cornwall: bur. at Eltham, Kent.
Younger soil of Henry Goddard, an officer in the army. Grand

son of Rev. Thomas Goddard, canon of Windsor. [Possibly brother 
of Henry Goddard, q.v.)
' Services : See D.N.B. Ensign H.M. 24th Foot 24 Sept. 1757; 
Lieut, do. 26 Jan. 1758. Lieut. 84th Foot 8 Jan. 1759 ; Capt, Lt. 
do. 10 Nov. 1763 ; Capt. do. 7 Jan.. 1764; Capt. h.p. do. 25 Feb. 
1764, Served in H.M. 84th Foot under Coote in Madras 1759-61 ; 
capture o f Pondicherry, Employed as- an Engr. to Major Adams’s 
force 1763 • siege of Patna (w. 31 Oct. 1763). Transfd. as Capt. to 
Bengal Eur. Regfc. Raised 18th Bn. Sepoys (afterwards became 
17th'Bn., 1 /7th N X , and 13th N.I.) at Murahidabad in Jan. 1704. 
This Bn. was called after him “ Gaurud-M-Paltan:’ Capture of 
Burrareah, nr. Chapra, 1770. Against the iVlahrattas in Rohilkhand 
in 1772. First JVEahratta W ar; comdd. the Bengal contingent with 
the Bombay army in succession to Col. Leslie 17 78-81. ; Ahmedabad ; 
Bassoin. Apptd. C.-in-C. of the Bombay army in 1781. Left
estate to the value of £106,000.

Iiefs. : Burke’s Commoners, iv. 329, s.n. Goddard, of Xiartnam,
- wilts. ’ D.N.B. B  I  B. E.I.M.O. ii. 414-29. William, p. 101. 

Cardew, pp. 22, 23. G.M. 1783, ii. 628.
GODDARD, Thomas (1811-1880). Major. 44th N.I. b. Cliffo 

Pypard, Wilts., 4 Aug. 1811. Cadet 1828. Arrived m Lidia 
2 Sept. 1829. Ensign 5 June 1829. Lieut. 21 July 1835. Capt.
19 May 1843. Major 2 Aug. 1851. Invalided 29 Feb. 1852, 
Retired 10 Oct. 1855. d. Cambridge Gdns,, Kilburn, 15 Jan. 
1880.
5th son of Rev. Edward Goddard, of Chile Pypard, vicar of Clyffe 

Pypard J.P., and Annica Susan his wife, only dan. of Edward 
Bavntun, H.M. consul gen. at Algiers. Nephew of Adm. Sir Henry
William Bayntun, G.O.'B. (D.N.B.).

Services : Ensign d.d. 52nd N.I. 10 Sept. 1829. Posted as Ensign 
to 52nd N I  26 June 1830. Transfd. to 44th N.I. I Oct. 1832. 
Fur. s.c. 23 Jan. 1835 till 31 Dec. 1839. First Sikh War ; Feroz- 
shakr ; operations against Kob Kangra ; Capt. 44th N.I. (Medal).
T) T A G  Cawnpore, 5 Aug. 1848 ; do. Nimach 1849; do. Meerut 
K :  I860 F S  1850 till 5 Feb. J852. Fur. s.c. 2L Jan. 1853 till 
retirement.

Rch ■ Burke’s Landed Gentry, 13th edn., p, 734, s.n. Goddard 
{n o w  Wilson), of Clyffe Manor, Wilts. The Times, 19 Jan. 1880.
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N^JEBNCe Y, John (1783-1805). Lieutenant, Infantry. Unposted. 
(Really a Cadet only,) b. London 26 Jane 1783. Cadet 1803. 
Arrived in India 17 Mar. 1805. Ensign 23 Apr. 1805. Lieut.
24 Apr. 1805. d. nr. Allahabad June 1805. (Exact date not 
known.)
Son of Henry Godfrey.
Services : N.F.P.

GODFREY, John (1810-1878). Major. 43rd N X  b. f| Oct. 1810. 
Cadet 1826, Arrived in India 23 Sept. 1827. Ensign 13 May 
1827. Lieut. 30 Apr. 1834. Capt. 10 Mar. 1849. Retired
25 July 1850. Hon. Major 28 Nov, 1854. d. Hyde House, 
Leamington, co. Warwick, 14 Aug. 1878.
bap. Tralee, co. Kerry, 5 Nov. 1810. Son of Lt. Col. John 

Godfrey, of Dublin, and Letitia King Ms wife, of St. Mary’s psh.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 61st N.I. 3 Jan. 1828, Transfd. 

to 43rd N.I. in 1828. First Afghan War 1838-42 ; Lieut. ‘ 3rd N.I. 
(Kandahar, Ghazni, Kabul medal). Actg. lntr. & Qmr. 43rd N.I.
Feb. 1841. Gwalior campaign; Maharajpur: Lieut. 43rd _ N.I. 
(Bronze star). Fur. 17 May 1844 till 1846. Actg. Adjt. Left Wing 
43rd N.I. in 1849.

Refs. : The Times, 23 Aug. 1878.
GQDING, Thomas Joseph (1788-?). Lieutenant. Bengal Eur. Regt. 

b. St. George’s, Hanover Sq., London, 21 Aug. 1788. Cadet 1807. 
Arrived in India 14 Aug. 1808. Ensign 24 Sept. 1808. Lieut.
1 July 1814. Retired 2 July 1822. (? d. after Jan. 1871.) 
bap. 21 Sept. 1788. Son of Thomas Goding and. Margaret his 

wife.
Services : Posted as Ensign to Bengal Eur. ltegt,. in 1809, and 

served throughout with that Corps, principally in Java and 
Macassar. Fur. 9 Sept. 1818 till retirement.
GOLBQRNE, John (d. 1791). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 1779. 

Ensign 19 Aug. 1779. Lieut. 10 Apr. 1781. d. unm. Monghyr 
3 Aug. 1791.
Uncle of Frances Jane Baptiste.
Services : Lieut. 4th Bengal Eur. Bn. in July 1787.
Refs. : Will dated Barrackpore 20 Apr. 1791.

GOLD, Buckley. (See GOULD, Bulkeley.)
GOLDFRAP, Frederick William (1790-1838). Lieutenant. Artil

lery. Subsequently rector of Clenchwarton, Norfolk, b. I. of 
St. Christopher 9 Nov. 1790. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 
16 Nov. 1808. Fireworker 20 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 8 Dee. 1810. 
Struck off 28 Oct. 1811. d. Clenchwarton 20 Nov. 1838.
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V s r ^ : . /  J.P. for .Norfolk, bap. 28 Nov, 1790, Son of John G. Gojffrap 
and Sarah his wife. (? to.1) Woolwich Cadet; nominated for
R.M.A. 11 June 1805.

Services : Fur. 28 Apr. 1809. Remained op fur. till 1814, when 
he was struck off with effect from the date on - which his period of 
2| yra,’ absence from India elapsed. No record of active service. 

Took holy orders. Instituted as rector to the living of Glenoh- 
warton, Norfolk, which was in his own patronage, 3 May 1817.

Befs. : Foster’s Index Ecdesiaslicus. G.M. 1839, i. 103.
1 Note. ; One Frederick William Goldfrap (possibly a son) 

graduated B.A. at Trinity Coll., Carnb., in 1847.
G0LDFB.AP, James (d. 1780). Lieutenant, Infantry. Cadet 1771. 

Ensign 31 Jan. 1773. Lieut. 18 Feb. 1778. d. Chittagong June
1780.
Services : Lieut. l/3rd Bengal Bur. Regt, in Oct. 1779.

GOLDIE, Andrew (1793-1857). Colonel, 46th N.I. Mily. Auditor 
Gen. b. 21 Mar. 1793. Cadet 1808. Arrived in India 19 July 
1309. Ensign 1 Jan. 1810. Lieut. 18 Dec. 1814. Capt. 2.1 Mar.
1828. Major 8 Oct. 1839. Lt. Col. 22 Dec. 1845. Col. 4 June
1855. d. Cawnpore 15 July 1857 : massacred by mutineers.
Son of Eev. William Goldie, minister of Athelstaneford, co.

Haddington, m. Mary.
Services: Barasat c.c. for 10J- mos. Posted as Ensign to 24th 

N.I, Operations in Rewah 1813 ; Ensign 24-th N.I. Nepal. War 
1814-5; Lieut. 24th N.I. (India medal). Third Mahratta War
1817. Adjt. Benares Inf. Levy 181.8 till G Jan. 1823. Paynor. of 
Native pensioners and Adjt. Native invalids at Allahabad 1 Jan. 
1823 till 2 July 1828. Transfd. to 47th N.I. (late l/24th) May
1824. This Regt. was disbanded for mutiny in Nov. 1824. Apptd. 
to tempy. charge of 4th Extra Regt. 24 May 1825. Paymr. of 
invalids at Benares, Dinapore, and Monghyr 12 Mar. 1829 till 
27 Mar. 1840. Leave s.c. to Cape and N.S.W. 24 Feb. 1841 till 
1842 ; fur. s.c. 3 Feb. 1843 till 1845. Mily. Auditor Gen. 14 Dec. 
1846 till death, Lt. Col. 32nd, 20th, 38th, 8th, 65th, 68th, 2nd N.I. 
Posted as Col. to 47th N.I. July 1855 ; to 46th N.I. 1855.

Refs. : .Boose. Will dated 8 Feb. 1856 ; proved .22 Mar. 1858.

GOLDIE, Barre William (1811-1849). Bt. Major, Engineers, b. 
Madras' 8 Feb. 1811. Cadet 1827. Arrived' in India 22 May
1829. 2nd Lieut. 13 Dee. 1827. Lieut. 20 Oct. 1833. Capt. 
19 Feb. 1844. Bt. Major 7 June 1849. d. Candour. Mussoorie, 
13 Nov. 1849.
Son of John Goldie, of Tunbridge Wells, late of Madras Medical
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\  Board. y'm. St, Marys, Bryuoston Sq., London, 25 May •1836, J u l u i * ..1
Harriet, only child of James Gosling, -formerly of Olay Hall. Addis- 
coro.be Cadet 1826-7.

Services : d.d. S. & M. at Aligarh, 13 July 1829. Fur. s.c.- 29 Jan.
1834 till 2 Jan, 1837. Executive Engr. P.W.D., Berhampore Div.,
27 Feb. 1837. Leave *.<■ 2 yrs. to Cape 4 Dec. 1840. Fur. s.c.
5 Feb. 1843 till 1845. Executive Engr. Benares Div. 28 Nov. 1845 
till 1848. Second Sikh W ar; Chilianwala; Qujerat (Medal, with 
clasp).

lisfs.: A.J. N.S. xx, 131.

GOLDING, Edward (1753/54-1785). Lieutenant, Infantry, b. 
1753/54. Cadet 1776. .Ensign 20 Mar. 1777. .Lieut, 15 Aug.
1778. d. 6 Oct. 1785.
A  native of Ireland.
Services : Sailed for India on the Duke of Cumberland. 29 Mar.

1.776, aged 22. N.F.P.

GOLDING, George Webb (1810-1841). Lieutenant, 2nd Bengal Eur.
Hegt. b. Loughall, co. Antrim, 27 Dec, 1810. Cadet 1,826.
Arrived in India 13 Oct. 1827. Ensign 8 May 1827. Lieut.
7 May 1832. d. 26 Dec. 1841. : massacred during the mutiny of 
the Jan-baz nr. Kandahar.
Son of George Richard Golding, of Lime Park Lodge, co. Tyrone,

Capt, 4th. D.G., and Georgians his wife, 2nd dan. of Rev. Travers 
Hume, and sister of George Macartney, of Lissanoure, co. Antrim,

Services : Posted as Ensign to 35th N.I. 3 Jan, 1828. First 
Afghan War 1838-41 ; Ghazni; Lieut. 35th N.I. ; Baraian (horse 
shot under him)'; Nazian valley. Transfd, to 2nd Bengal Eur.
Regt. 8 Oct. 1839. Placed at the disposal of the Envoy and Minister 
at the court of H.M. Shah Shuja 15 Oct. 1839. Apptd. Inspector 
of 1st Jan-baz Regt.

Refs. : Burke’s Landed Gentry, 7th edn., p. 1167, s.n. Macartney, 
of Lissanoure, co. Antrim. Will dated Jalalabad 7 Feb. 1841 ; 
proved 30 Jan. 1843.

GOLDING, William (d. 1796). Captain, Engineers. Country Cadet 
1778. Ensign 6 Oct. 1.780. Lieut. 27 May 1781. Capt. 7 Jan.
1796. d. Calcutta 13 Dec, 1796.
Sendees : Was Dy. Corny, of Stores at Fort William in 1787, and 

Asst. Corny, in 1790.
Refs. : B. : P.P. iii. 103. N. <& Q. 12S. vij. 178. Portrait in 

rt. hand bottom corner of Zoffany’s painting “  Col. Mordaunt’s 
Cock Fight, Lucknow 1786.”
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\ V < ^  ^OLlN EY, Philip (1802-1857). Colonel, 38th N X  b. h a J L i  

21 Nov. 1802. Cadet 1820. Arrived in India Nov. 1821. Ensign 
11 June .1821. Lieut. 30 Jan. 1824. Capt. 3 Mar. 1841. Major 
7 July 1848. Lt. Col. IS Nov. 1853. Col. 1857. cl, 8 June 1857 : 
kid. by mutineers at Begumjee, on Gogra R., nr. Fyzn bad. 
baft. St. James’s, Westminster, 11 Jan. 1803. 2nd son oil Thomas 

Goldney, of Goldnoy House, Clifton, and of St. James’s St., London, 
goldsmith, u id Charlotte his wife, dau., of John Milward. Brother 
of Thomas Goldney, q.v. m. Saugor 4 Doc. 1833, Mary Louisa, 
eldest dau. of John Hoi brow, q.v.

Services : Ensign d.d. 1 /29th. N X  18 May 1822. Posted as 
Ensign to 2/I4th N X  Transfd. as Lieut, to 1st N.I. 1 Mar. 1824 ; 
to 4th N.I. (late 2/1 st) May 1824. Operations against the Bhils 
1824 ; Lieut. 4th N.I. Actg. Adjt. 4th N.I. 7 May 1827 and 25 July
1828. Intr. & Qmr. 4th N.I. 26 May 1829 till 25 Oct. 1839. Actg. 
LAG. in Sind 21 June 1844. D.C. in Upper Sind 18 Aug. 1845. 
Against the Hill tribes in Sind 1845 ; Trakki; Capt. 4th N.I. D.C. 
Punjab 19 Oct. 1850 ; do. 1 cl., 10 Feb. 1851. Transfd. as Lt. Col. 
to newly-raised 3rd Bengal Eur. Regt. 15 Nov. 1853 ; to 85th N.I. 
13 Dec. 1853. Comdd. a Bde. for annexation of Oudh. Placed at 
disposal of Foreign Dept. 1 Dec. 1854. Transfd. to 22nd N.I. Dec. 
1854 ; to 38th N.I. 1856. Comr. in Province of Oudh 11 Feb. 1856. 
Was in charge of Fyzabad Div. on outbreak of the mutiny,

Refs. : Foster’s Baronetage, p. 257, sin., Goldney, Bart. Burke’s 
Landed Gentry, 6th edn., p. 656, s.n. Goldney, of Chippenham, 
Wilts. D.N.B. D.I.B. Boose. G.M. 1857, ii. 685. Will dated 
24 May 1857 ; proved 1 Mar, 1858.
GOLDNEY, Thomas (1801-1824). Lieutenant, 1st N.I. b. London 

17 Mar. 1801. Cadet 1818. Ensign 20 Sept, 1819. Lieut. 
23 May 1823. d. Narsinghpur, C.P., 23 Aug. 1824.
Eldest son of Thomas Goldney and Charlotte his wife. Brother 

of Philip Goldney, q.v.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 2/14th N.I. in 1822. Transfd. as 

Lieut, to 12th N.I. in 1823 ; to 1st N.I. (late 2/12th) May 1824. 
No record of active service.

Refs. ; Foster’s Baronetage, p. 257, s.n. Goldney, Bart. Burke’s 
Landed Gentry, 6th edn., p. 656, s.n. Goldney, of Chippenham, Wilts.
GOODALL, Thomas (1781-1806). Lieutenant, 4th N.I. ha.pt. < 

Andover, Hants, 24 Dec. 1781. Cadet 1798. Arrived in India 
26 Aug. 1799. Ensign 8 Oct. 1799. Lieut. 28 Oct. 1799. cl.unm. 
Agra 26 Aug. 1806.
Son of Thomas Goodall and Hannah his wife. Brother of Henry 

Francis Goodall.
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'' SerfSbd: Second Mahratta W ar, Aligarh : defence of Delhi.;
Lieut. 2/4th N X

Refs. : G.M. 1807, i. 484, Will dated Delhi 27 Sept. 180:1 ; 
codied dated 19 July 1806 ; proved 10 Deo. 1807.

GOODDAY, George Christopher Smyth (1808-1880), lieutenant..
Bengal Eur. Regt. b. Terling, Essex, 14 Mar. 1808. Cadet 1825.
Arrived in .India .18 Mar. 1.828. Ensign 28 Sept, 1825, Tieut,
13 June 1828. Retired on h.p. 29 July 1836. d. 25 Jan. 1880.
Son of Rev. William Goodday, vicar of Terling.
Semites : Posted as Ensign to 2nd Bengal Eur. Itegt. in 1826; 

to Left Wing, Bengal Eur. Regt., Jan. 1830. Oftg. Intr. & Qmr.
52nd N .i. 15 Nov. 1831. Fur. s.c. 29 Jan. 1834 till retirement. No 
record of acti ve service.
GOODBICK, John (d. 1771). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1769.

Ensign 5 Aug. 1769. d. Dinapore 17 Nov. 1771.
Semises: N.F.P.

GOODE,IDGE, Joseph (d. 1771). d, Dinapore 17 Nov. 1771.
Note ; Appears to be. identical with the foregoing.

GOODWIN, Frederick Lumley (1812-1835). 2nd Lieutenant,, Artil
lery. bapl. Broughton, Lines., .10 Dec. 1812, Cadet 1830.
Arrived in India 18 Feb. 1831. 2nd Lieut. 11 June 1830. d.
Mhow 26 Aug. 1835, aged 23,
2nd son of Joseph Goodwin, of Broughton, farmer, later of Hull, 

and Ann Elizabeth his wife. Addiscoffi.be Cadet 1828-30,
Services : d.cl. with II.A. at Meerut 7 Jan. 1832; do. 1st Bde.

II.A. at Cawnpore 29 Sept. 1832 ; do. 2nd Troop 3rd Bde. 16 Sept.
1834, Aetg. 2nd Lieut. 20 Feb. 1833. Posted to 2nd Troop 
3rd Bde. 3 June 1835. No record of active sendee.

Refs. : G.M. 1.836, i. 566.
GOODWYN, Henry (1807-1886). General, Engineers. Colonel 

Comdt. Royal (late Bengal.) Engineers, b. London 18 Jan. .1807.
■Cadet 1824. Arrived in. India 7 May 1826. 2nd Lieut. 18 Dec.
1823. Lieut. 1 Jan. 1826. Capt. 20 May 1839. Major I f  Nov.
1846. Lt. Col. 5 Dec, 1848. Col. 3 Aug, 1855. Maj. Gen,
26 June 1860. Lt. Gen- 1 Mar. 1867. Gen. 14 July 1871. d.
Sel borne, Bournemouth, 8 Nov. 1.886
Son of Henry Robert Goodwyn, of East SmitMeld, London, 

brewer, m. Karnal, IB Oct, 1829, Maria, 3rd dau. of John Littledale 
Gale, q.v. (See also Frederick Wilshire Steer Chapman.) (She 
died 22 May 1862.) Addiseoinbe Cadet 1822-3.

Services : Posted to S. & M. at Cawnpore 10 June 1825. Siege
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/an d  capture of Bhurtpore ; Lieut. S. & M. (India medal). ■-'Gftrr. 
Engr. at Hansi 9 Apr. 1828. Executive Engr. P.W.D., Hansi, 
2 July 1828 ; do. Berhampore l 1 May 1835; do. Bareilly 13 Feb. 
1837. Fur. 0 Feb. 1840 till 1842. Executive Engr. Cawnpore Div. 
29 duly 1848. Second Sikh War (Medal). Suptg. Engr. O.P. 
6 Aug. 1850 ; do. S.E. Provinces 17 Mar. 1852. Chief Engr, Lower 
Provinces 1 May 1854. Comdt. Corps of Engrs. Feb. 1857. Fur. 
1857 till death.

Refs. : Howard <& Crisp, i. 278, s.n. Gale. Boose. A.J. N.S. i. 
235. The Times, 13 Nov. 1886.

CiOODYA'R, William Dinely (1809-1843). Lieutenant, 47th N X  
b. 9 Oct. 1809. Cadet 1829, Arrived in India 23 Oct. 1830. 
Ensign (27 June 1830) 23 Oct. 1833. Lieut. 2 Mar. 1838. d. 
Sikraul, Benares, 20 July 1843, of cholera. 
bapt. Allhallows, Cumberland, 5 Jan. 1810. Soil of Per. John 

Dinely Goodyar, of Baggray, rector of Otterden, Kent, sometime 
Capt. S. Gloucs. Mil., and Harriet his wife, nee Sanders.

Services : d.d. 54th N.I. 36 Nov. 1830; do. 73rd N.I. 18 Feb.
1833. Actg, Ensign 9 Nov. 1832. Posted as Ensign to 47th N.I. 
19 Oct. 1833. Fur. s.c. 22 Dec. 1838 till 5 Mar. 1842. No record 
of active service.

liefs. : M M . 1805, p. 473. I.M. No. 5, p. 146.

GOQDYER,1 George Dinely (d. 18O6 ?). Captain. Infantry. Cadet 
{?), Ensign 5 Nov. 1765. Lieut. 30 May 1767. Capt. 29 June
1771. Resigned 18 Jan. 1772. (? d. Gloucester Dec. 1806.) 
Services : N.F.P.
Refs. ; (? M.M. 1806, p. 609.)
1 Note : The name is variously spelt Goodyar, Goodver, Goodyear, 

and Goodyere.

GORDON, Adam Dumford (1796-1857). Lieutenant. 72nd N.I. 
Subsequently Professor of Oriental languages at Cheltenham Coll. 
b. Ardersier, Inverness, 22 Aug. 1796. Cadet 1817. Admitted 
19 Sept. 1818. Ensign 26 May 1818. Lieut. 28 Sept. 1819. 
Resigned 7 Sept. 1831. d, Cheltenham 16 June 1857. 
bapt. Ardersier 22 Aug. 1796. Eldest son of William Gordon, 

Capt. R.E. (who was son of Robert Gordon, of Halhead, and Lady 
Henrietta Gordon his wife, dau. of 2nd Earl o! Aberdeen), and 
Frances Elrington his wife. m. Paris, 12 Sept. 1829, Harriet 
Elizabeth, his cousin-german, only child of Robert Gordon, formerly 
Govt, of Berbiee, Father of Adam Lindsay Gordon (D.N.B.).
. Services ; Ensign 3rd W.I. Regi. 28 July 1814; transid. as 
Ensign to 2nd Bn. 47th Foot ; h.p. do. 25 Mar. 1816 till 18 Nov.
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i he received ectrainuted allowance £300. Ensign 20th  ̂
sH. as Lieut, to l/1.2feh N.I. Mily. student at Coll, of 

Fort William 12 June 1820 till 1822. Tempy, D.A.Q.M.G. 1822.
Adjt. I/12tk N’.I. 9 Dec. 1822; Lifer, & Qmr. do. 3.4 Jan. 1823 till 
10 Mar. 1824, Supy. 8.A.C.G. 3 Feb. till 16 July 1824. Transfd. 
to 12th N.L (late 1/12th) May 1824; to newly-raised 4th Extern 
Regt. (became 72nd N X ) May 1825, Offg. Examiner at Coll, of 
Fort William 28 July , 1824; permanent do. 24 Sept. 1824. Fur.
8,o. 11 Apr. 1827 till resignation. No record of, active service. 
Professor of Oriental languages at Cheltenham Coll. 1846. Compiled 
a Hindustani grammar,

liefo. : Bulloch, No. 110. N. & Q. 12S. is. 128. The Times,
23 Aug. 1924, p. 13. G.M. 182$, ii. 364,

GORDON, Alexander (1786-1819). Bt, Captain, 5th N.L b. Aber
deen A.pr. 1786. Cadet 1804. Arrived in India 16 May 1806.
Ensign 4 Apr. 1806. Lieut, 25 Jan. 1808. Bt. Capt, 1 Jan. 1819. 
d. Amrpshahr, U.P., 12 Aug. 1819.
Cadet certificate signed by his relative William Gordon.
Services: Barasat C.0. Ensign 5th N.I, Lieut. 2/5th N.I.

(? Reduction o f Kalinjar 1812.) Infer. & Qmr. 2/5th N.L II Dec,
1814 till death. Third Mahratta War.

Refs. : Bulloch, No. 200.

GORDON, Charles (1786-1806). Lieutenant, 3rd N.I. bapt, Logie 
Coldstone, co. Aberdeen, 19 Mar. 1786. Cadet 1804. Arrived 
in India 12 Sept. 1805. Ensign 20 Sept. 1805. Lieut. 21 Sept.
1805. d. Berhampore, Bengal, 14 Nov. 1806,
Eldest son of Charles Gordon, of Blelack, and Jean Turner his wife.
Services : {Probably Ensign Aberdeenshire Mil.) Posted as Lieut, 

to 2/3rd N.I. No record of active service.
Refs. : Bulloch, No. 324. S.M. 1807, p. 638.

GORDON, George (d. 1786). Ensign, Infantry. Cadet 1783. Ensign 
2 May 1785. d. Calcutta 20 Sept. 1786 : bur. there the following 
day.
Services : N.F.P.
R e fs . : Bulloch, No. 516.

GORDON, George (1786-1823). Lieutenant, 21st N.I. b. 19 May
1786. Cadet 1807. Arrived in India 19 Aug. 1808. Ensign 
21 Sept. 1808. Lieut. 16 Dec. 1814. d. unm. Chunar 11 Feb. 1823. 
bapt. Creich, co. Sutherland, May 1786. Son of William Gordon, 

at Spiimingdale, and Janet Macintosh his wife.
Services : Posted as Ensign to 21st N.L Lieut. l/21st N.I.


